AlLAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

February 8,1999 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION {LOP)

StID # 1989 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(610) 567-6700

REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETICON CERTIFICATION FAX (510) 337-8335

PAMCO c/o Jay=-N Trucking c/o

Mr. Ansel Kinney Mr. E. Spokes Jr. Esq.

369 Broadway 909 14" st., P.O. Box 331

San Francisco, CA 94133 Modesto, CA 95353

Crown Cork & Seal Violet Geisler Trust

C/o Ms. Nancy Casale Esqg. 225 W. Manville St,

1333 N. California Blwvd. Compton, CA 90220

Suite 450

Walnut Creek, CA 94596
RE: PAMCO Property, 5601 San Leandro St., Oakland CA 94621
Dear Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter confirms the completion of site investigation and
remedial action for the seven (7) underground tanks; two 1000 gallon
gasoline, two 5000 gallon diesel, one 12,000 gallon enamel, one.5000
gallon naptha and one 3000 gallon methyl ethyl ketone. Thank you for
your cooperation throughout this investigation. Your willingness and
promptness in responding to our inguiries concerning the former
underground tank is greatly appreciated. .

Based upon the available information and with provision that the
information provided to this agency was accurate and representative
of site conditions, no further action related to the underground tank
releases is required.

This notice is issued pursuant to a regulation contained in Title 23,
Division 3, Chapter 16, Section 2721 (e) of the California Code of
Regulations.

Please contact Barney Chan at (510) 567-6765 if you have any
guestions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,

Mee Ling Tungkkhag”’—_-‘
Di7gctor, Environmental Health

¢:vB. Chan, Hazardous Materials Divisicn-files
Chuck Headlee, RWQCB
Mr. Dave Deanexr, SWRCB Cleanup Fund
Mr. Leroy Griffin, City of Oakland OES, 505 14" st., 7 Floor,
Oakland CA 94612

RACC56015ant.eandro



ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES 0X
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,

February g, L9599

StID # 1986 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)

PAMCO c/o Jay-N Trucking cE&kﬁ?ﬁ%ﬁ%iﬂéﬁ?smme

Mr. Ansel Kinney Mr. E. Spokes Jrs1disags7oo

369 Broadway 909 14*" St., P.CFAXISHRL3338LS

San Francisco, CA 94133 Modesto, CA 95353

Crown Cork & Seal Violet Geisler Trust

C/o Ms. Nancy Casale Esq. 225 W, Manville St.

1333 N. California Blvd. Compton, CA 90230

Suite 450

Walnut Creek, CA 94596

RE: Fuel Leak Site Case Closure, 5601 San Leandro St., Oakland
CA, 94621

Dear Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter transmits the enclosed underground storage tank (UST)
case closure letter in accordance with the Health and Safety Code,
Chapter 6.75 (Article 4, Section 25299.37 h). The State Water
Resources Control Board adopted this letter on February 20, 1997. As
of March 1, 1997, the Alameda County Health Services, Local Oversight
Program (LOP) is required to use this case closure letter. We are
also enclosing the case closure summary. These documents confirm the -
completion of the investigation and cleanup of the reported release
at the subject site. :

S8ite Investigation and Cleanup Summary:

Please be advised that the following conditions exist at the site:

e 210,000 parts per billion (ppbk) Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
(TPH)as gasoline, 22 ppb benzene, 82,000 toluene, 30 ppb
"perchloroethylene, 26 ppb trichloroethylene, 22 Ppb cis-
dichloroethylene (DCE} and 7.6 ppb trans-DCE remain in groundwater
at the site.

e 740 parts per million (ppm) Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH)as
gasoline and 0.012,340,0.035,0.37 ppm benzene, toluene, ethyl
benzene and xylenes, respectively, remain in soil at the site.

In addition, one monitoring well, MW-102, remains at the site due to
the inability to find and properly close it. Caution should be taken
if any subsurface work in its vicinity is done.

This site should be included in the City of Oakland Permit Tracking
System.

Please contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questionsg.

!



PAMCO Property Transmittal Letter
5601 San Leandro St., Oakland CA 94621
StID # 1989

February 8, 1999

Page 2.

Sincerely,

ﬁg%%w% 24 é&@&»»

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist -~

en;}ésures: Case Closure Letter, Case Closure Summary

€c:"B. Chan, files (letter only)
Mr. L. Griffin, City of Oakland OES, 505 14 st., 7 Floor,
Oakland CA 94612
TrLt5601l8anTeandro
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CABE CLOSURE SUMMARY
Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program
I. AGENCY INFORMATION Date: December 19, 1997

Agency name: Alameda County-~HazMat Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Rm 250, Alameda CA 94502

City/state/Zip: Alameda Phone: (510) 567-6700

Responsible staff person:Barney Chan Title: Hazardous Materials Spec.

II. CASE INFORMATION

Site facility name: PaMCO Property

Site facility address: 5601 San Leandro St., Oakland CA 94621
RB LUSTIS Case No: N/A Local Case No./LOP Case No.: 1989

ULR filing date: ©Not filed

Responsible Parties:

1. PAMCO c/o
Mr. Ansel Kinney

SWEEPS No: N/A

Addresses:
369 Broadway
San Francisco, CA 94133

Phone Numbers:

(415) 421-9099

2. Jay-N Trucking c/o
Mr. E. Spokes Jr. Esq.

909 14th St., P.0. Box 331
Modesto, CA 95353

(209) 579-1369

3. Crown Cork & Seal c/o
Narcy Casalle Esq.

4. Violet Geisler Trust

1333 N. California Blvd., Suite 450
Walnut Creek, CA 94596 (510) 935-0700

225 W. Manville St.
Compton, CA 90220

Tank 8ize in Contents: Closed in-place Date:
No: gal.: or removed?:

1 5,000 diesel Removed 10/21/92
2 5,000 diesel Removed 10/21/92
3 1,000 gasoline Removed 10/21/92
4 1,000 gasoline Removed 10/21/92
5 12,000 enamel Removed 10/21/92
6 5,000 toluene (naptha) Removed 10/22/92
7 34000 MEK Removed 10/22/92

o ot}
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Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Program

IIT RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION

Cause and type of release: holes noted in the 1000 gasoline tank from the
eastern set of tanks

Site characterization complete? VYes
Date approved by oversight agency:
Monitoring Wells installed? - Yes Number: 5

Proper screened interval? Yes, approximately SLdepth of well, except MW2
which is screened from 15-287 bgs '

Highest GW depth: 2.02° Lowest depth: 6.08’
Flow direction: generally southwesterly, however has varied from north to
southwest
Most sensitive current use: commercial/industrial
Are drinking water wells affected? No Aquifer name: NA
Is surface water affected? No Nearest affected SW name: NA
Off-site beneficial use impacts (addresses/locations): NA
Report(s) on file? Yes Where is report(s)? Alameda County
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Room 250, Alameda CA 94502-6577

Treatment and Disposal of Affected Material:

Material Amount Action (Treatment Date
(include units) of Disposal w/destination)

Tanks & 2-1,000 gallon Disposed by Erickson 10/21/92

Piping 2-5,000 gallon Richmond, CA "
1-12,000 gallon n
1-5,000 gallon " " " 10/22/92
1-3,000 gallon

Scil Approx. 800 cy Aerated and reused @ 98th 3/20/96

Ave. Overpass Project by Cal Trans

Ground/Rainwater ~5-10,000 gallon Reused onsite 12/14/92

Page 2 of 5
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Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Program

Western Group of Petroleum Tanks, Jay-N Trucking tanks

Maximum Documented Contaminant Concentrations - - Before and After Cleanup
Contaminant 8oil (ppm) Water (ppb) .
Before! After? Before® After*
TPH (gasoline) *23,000 33 *13,000 140
TPH (Diesel) - ND -_— ND
Benzene ND 0.004 670 22
Toluene ND 0.028 870 ND
Ethylbenzene ND 0.035 1,700 ND
Xylenes 161 0.090 32,000 ND
Others: VOCs PCE-30, TCE-26

c-1,2DCE-22, t~1,2DCE-7.6

Comments (Depth of Remediation, etc.):

TPH as kerosene

S8oil samples 10692P8-1, taken by ACEH on 10/6/92

Overexcavation samples taken on 11/30/92

Grab groundwater sample (10792BJ) taken by ACEH on 10/7/92
Groundwater sampling results for Mw-1 from May 12, 1997, 13th QMR

NP »

Eastern Group of Tanks, Crown Cork & Seal (Continental can)

Maximum Documented Contaminant Concentrations - - Before and After Cleanup
Contaminant 8oil (ppm) -80il (ppm) Water (ppb)
Beforel! After? Before? After* Before® Before
12k enamel MEK tank 12K MEK
TPH (gasoline) ND ND 1700 ND 620 51,000
TPH (Diesel) ND ND ND ———
Benzene ND ND ND ND ND 160
Toluene 0.064 0.015 360 0.018 140 28,000
Ethylbenzene ND ND 10 ND 250
Xylenes ND ND 51 ND 37
Others: VOCs Acetone 710
MEK 36 3100 4300 250,000

Comments (Depth of Remediation, etc.):

S8o0il samples 12K-W-10‘6" and 12K-E-10’6" (10/23/92)

Soil sample #6-1K-3K-9’ {10/23/92)

Soil sample 003,E Wall, after overexcavation (4/19/93)

80il sample 005,8 Wall, after overexcavation (4/19/93)

Grab groundwater sample from 12K pit, #1-12k-H20 (10/23/92)

Grab groundwater sample from former enamel, MEK & gas tanks, sple AQI
(4/19/93)

bW
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Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Program

Eastern Group of Tanks, Crown Cork & Seal (Cont’d4d)

Maximum Documented Contaminant Concentrations ~ - Before and After Cleanup
Contaminant 8oil (ppm) 8oil (ppm) Water (ppb)
Before! After? Befored after?! Before® After ©
1k gasoline 5k naptha
TPH (gasoline) 11,000 740 220 ND 51,000 210,000%
TPH (Diesel) 160 ND ND
Benzene 38 0.012 ND ND 160 13
Toluene 3500 340 ND ND 28,000 82,000
Ethylbenzene 94 0.021 2.4 ND 37 ND
Xylenes 490 0.37 1.8 ND 250 ND
Others: VOCs Acetone
MEK 250,000
chlorinated vOCs ¢-1,2-DCE(22)

t-1,2-DCE(7.6)

PCE(30) ,TCE(26) ,VC(2.4)
Comments (Depth of Remediation, etc,):
Boil sample, #3West B8ide@9’, 3/22/93
Soil sample 005, 8. Wall, 4/19/93 after overexcavation
Soil sample S5k-NE-11’ and Sk-NW~11’ (10/23/92)
Soil sample, Pit A, #1 NW Corner@9’, 3/22/93 after overexcavation
Grab groundwater sample, sple AQI, from overexcavation pit of 12k, MEK
and 1K gasoline USTs (4/19/93)
Groundwater monitoring results from 13th QMR, 5/12/97
Chromatogram is inconsistent with gasoline standard (due to high toluene)

Ut b R

O

Iv. CLOSURE

Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the
Regional Board Basin Plan? Undetermined

Does corrective action protect public health for current land use? YES
Site management requirements: This site should be entered into the City of
Oakland’s permit tracking system. An appropriate health and safety plan
must be implaced prior to subsurface work on the site.

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? Yes

Monitoring wells Decommisioned: No

Number Decommisioned: 0 Number Retained: 5

List enforcement actions taken: Pre-enforcement hearing;November 22, 1995

List enforcement actions rescinded: above

Page 4 of 5



Leaking Underground Fuel S8torage Program

V. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Name: Barney M. Chan Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist

Signature: M a/{ W Date: /3/17/?7_

Reviewed by

Name: Tom Peacock Title: Manager
Signature: W Date: () - }-B— ‘ciF)

Name: Madhulla Logan Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist
Signature: W O/W Date: /0/2—7—/? 7 -

VI. RWQCB NOTIFICATION

Date Submitted to RB: @/24970 ‘ " RB Response: <oncw—

RWQCB Staff Name: Fo=GTaves: Title: AWREE Date: t/g [%6

a

g{ﬁ,ﬁmm E—IC_‘_/:—S;UP -
VIiI. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.

see site summary
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Brief Site History
PAMCO- 5601 San Leandro St., Oakland CA 94621, StID # 1989

From 1929-1935 Former site of Continental Can Company and
warehouse. The site was operated as Continental Can through
approximately 1968, when the site was sold and operated as a
warehouse. In the 1980’s the site was used by Jay-N Trucking
Company. Plate 2 is a site plan and provides a general map of
the site and adjoining properties.

In October 1992 the first set of fuel tanks; 2-5k diesel and a 1k
UL gasoline tank between these two were removed. These tanks
were installed and operated by Jay N Trucking. The 1K gas tank
was initially brought to the surface "accidently" from the tank
pit without a permit but later was removed and disposed as an
emergency on October 8, 1992, On October 6, 1992, soil and grab
water samples were taken by Mssrs. P. Smith and B. 0Oliva of ACDEH
and were run by the County Environmental lab. See exhibit 1 for
Mr. B. Oliva’s account of ACEH’s response to this incident.
Sidewall and floor soil samples, as well as three soil samples
from the stockpile, were taken for chemical analysis. Exhibit 2
is Mr. P. Smith’s map of site and sample locations. The sidewall
sample detected up to 23,000 ppm kerosene and 161 ppm xXylene. A
grab groundwater sample from this pit, run by TAL of Hayward,
exhibited 13 mg/l kerosene and 670,870,1700 and 32,000 ppb BTEX,
respectively. . Exhibits 3 and 4 give the analytical results from
ACEH environmental lab and Trace Analysis Lab (TAL).

On 10/21/92 the two 5K diesel tanks were removed in conjunction
with initiating the removal of the other four USTs on the eastern
portion of the site. Based on the initial contamination detected
in the samples taken by ACEH, no soil samples were taken
immediately after the diesel tank removals. Rather, the fuel
tank pit was overexcavated and five sidewall soils samples taken
at the soil/water interface on 11/25/92 by SEMCO. Exhibit 5 is a
ACEH inspection report and map of sample locations, followed by
copies of the analytical results. The results of these samples
for the analysis of TPHg, 4 and BTEX indicated that the
overexcavation was successful. Permission was granted to
backfill this pit. The ground/rain water which filled the :
tankpit was transferred to a holding tank. A sample from this
water exhibited ND fot diesel, 56 ppb TPHg and 12 ppb benzene.
Although not authorized by any agency, the water was discharged
onto the west side of the property. See Exhibit 6 for copy of
these analytical results. All stockpiled soils were taken to a
site at 750 98th Ave. in Oakland which was also owned by the same
property owner, PAMCO.



Site Summary for 5601 San Leandro St.
StID # 1989

PAMCO

Page2.

The eastern set of tanks consisted of a 12k enamel, 3K methyl
ethyl ketone (MEK), 1K gasoline and a 5K naptha tank (more likely
toluene). Their removals were initiated on 10/21/92. Soil
samples were taken from the ends of the naptha tank and the
enamel tanks. The 3K MEK tank was located immediately adiacent
to an existing building and extended beneath a concrete
stairwell, therefore, the tank was required to be removed in two
pieces. The required soil sample was taken through a hole

made through the west end of the MEK tank and smelled of solvent;
(#5-3k-W-10’). The gasoline UST laid end to end east of the MEK
tank, also along side the existing building. The one soil sample
taken beneath the west (fill) end of the gas tank smelled of gas.
One soil sample was taken by hand augering a sample beneath the
stairwell. This sample (#6-1k-3k-9’) smelled of gasoline,
although it was physically located beneath the east end of the
MEK tank. BAnalytical results of the sample indicated a
significant gasoline release from the gas tank (1700 ppm TPHg)
that had migrated beneath the MEK tank and the 12K enamel tank.
MEK was detected at 36 ppm in the soil sample beneath the MEK
tank (#5-3k~-W-10’) as well as in a grab GW sample from beneath
the 12K enamel tank (#1-12k-H20). TPHd/g was detected in the
northwest soil sample beneath the naptha tank (S5k-NW-11’). See
Figure 1 for a map of sample locations followed by copies of
their analytical results. Based on these results, overexcavation
was performed on 3/22/93, 4/2/93 and 4/19/93,

Due to a dispute with the contractor, no formal tank closure
report was ever provided to our office. Therefore, we were not
provided; sample location maps, manifests documenting the
disposal of underground tanks, an accounting for the removal of
all excavated soils, a narrative of field activities and a
tabulation of analytical data from pre~ and post-excavation
samples. This narrative is compiled using the raw analytical
data, field notes and hand drawn maps.

Overexcavation of all four eastern tanks occurred on 3/22/93,
4/2/93 and 4/19/93. Analytical results indicate successful
overexcavation around the naptha tank and all other areas with
the exception of along the southern wall, adjacent to the MEK and
gasoline tanks where TPHg at 740 ppm, 0.012, 340, 0.021 and 0.37
ppm, BTEX respectively and 3100 ppm MEK was exhibited in soil
sample #5. Figure 2 represents overexcavation and sampling which
occurred on 3/22/93 followed a copy of these analytical results.
Figure 3 represents the overexcavation and sampling which
occurred on 4/19/93. Note these samples were taken at a depth
11-11.5’bgs, below the initial soil sample depth of 9’/bgs.



Site Summary for 5601 San Leandro St.
StiD # 1989

PAMCO
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Meanwhile, additional potential responsible parties (PRPs) were
identified. These individuals are Jay-N Trucking, who installed
the fuel tanks on the west side of the property. Mr. Jim Naia,
president of Jay-N, was represented by his attorney, Mr. Ernest
Spokes, Jr.. On behalf of Jay-N Trucking, RUST Environmental
performed both Phase I and Phase II investigations near these
former fuel tanks to show that the chlorinated solvents detected
at this site did not come from these tanks.

Another PRP is Continental Can, who installed and used the
eastern tanks in their operations prior to selling the site to
Mr. Ronald Hothem, president of PAMCO, in 1992. Continental Can
which was bought out by Crown Cork and Seal is represented by
their attorney, Ms. Nanoy Casale. Crown Cork and Seal retained
PES Environmental Inc. (PES) as their consultant. After
evaluating the site history, PES performed both a Tier 1 and Tier
2 a human health risk assessment (HHRA) to evaluate the risk from
residual soil and groundwater contamination.

July 7&8, 1993, three monitoring wells were installed in
locations presumedly downgradient relative to the three tank
locations (naptha, (MEK, gasoline & enamel) and fuel tanks). A
southwesterly groundwater gradient was assumed at that time.

This gradient is contrary to the initial calculated gradient,
however, a south-southwest gradient has been shown to exist using
elevation readings from PES temporary wells plus readings from
the two additional onsite wells, See figure 4 for the locations
of these wells followed by analytical data from these wells.

The parameters analyzed in each well was based upon the contents

of the former tanks adjacent to each well. Therefore, MW3 was the
only well monitored for VOAs due to its location relative to the

former MEK and enamel tanks.

These following observations were made from the above
investigations:

1. A significant toluene release was detected from the "naptha"
tank. This tank likely contained toluene during its usage, not
naptha. The soil sample from MW-2 at 19/ bgs exhibited 650 ppm
toluene. Both soil and groundwater are impacted.

2. Chlorinated HVOCs have also impacted the site. S8ignificant
concentrations of vinyl chloride, cis and trans- DCE, TCE and PCE
have been detected in groundwater. The source of these HVOCs has
not been determined.



Site Summary for 5601 San Leandro St.
StID # 1989

PAMCO
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County’s September 17, 1993 letter requested further
investigation to define the limits of contaminants identified.

The difference in DTW in MW2 vs MWl and MW3 may be accountable to
the lack of a fine-gravel aquifer in the area of MW2. Note MW2
was also screened differently than the other wells based upon
first encountered groundwater being detected deeper. The steep
gradient (0.4%) of the first quarter monitoring event may not be
representative of site.

The third monitoring event indicated a southerly gradient,
contrary to prior readings. The high toluene contamination being
detected in MW2 may be preventing the detection of the HVOC
contaminants.

A January 31, 1994 supplemental work plan to determine the limits
of contamination was submitted to our office by BSK & Associates.
The wp included four well points to determine extent of
groundwater contamination and three additional monitoring wells,
Two well points and one well were proposed on the adjacent
property, 5401 San Leandro St. owned by Mr. Charles Campanella.

Considerable discussion came from Mr. Campanella, his attorney
and his consultant, Geomatrix. Their opinion was that offsite
investigation was not necessary. Ultimately, the conditions of
Mr. Campanella’s access agreement was not agreeable to Mr.
Hothem, the property owner, as well as the County. Therefore,
Mr. Hothem decided to perform the part of the additional
investigation which was on his property only.

September 22, 1994- the supplemental onsite investigation
occurred under the direction of BSK & Associates. This
investigation indicated that the toluene contamination in
groundwater associated with the "naptha" tank extended further
north. No sources of HVOCs were detected in soil. This time
groundwater gradient appeared to migrate laterally outward from
MW3. See Figure 5 for the location of these borings followed by
their analytical data.

In August 24, 27 and September 23, 1995 additional groundwater
sample points were advanced to complete onsite groundwater
characterization. Other areas on the west and south sides of the
property identified o0il and grease in the grab groundwater
samples in samples SP-G and SP-D, respectively. No other areas
besides the USTs were found to be of significant concern. See
Figure 6 for the location of these borings followed by their
analytical data.



Site Summary for 5601 San Leandro St,
StID # 1989

PAMCO
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In June of 1995, PES, on behalf of Crown Cork and Seal
(Continental Can), performed additional site characterization.
Eight temporary wells, TW-1 through TW-8, were installed in
addition to sampling the existing five wells. Groundwater
gradient taken over a several week period indicated a southerly
directional flow. The temporary wells were installed along the
property houndaries and along the southern border of the existing
building. Of particular interest are TW-3, TW-4 and TW-5 along
the border of Mr. Campanella’s property. These temporary wells
detected elevated levels of TPHg, benzene and toluene in
groundwater southwest of the naptha tank, the assumed source.
DCE, TCE and vinyl chloride were detected not only in the area of
the former tanks but at points beyond indicating a potential
sitewide or regional problem. It was PES’ opinion, like BSK’s,
that offsite investigation was needed and our office concurred.

November 22, 1995 a pre-enforcement hearing was held at the
County office to identifying responsible parties and facilitate
offsite access to complete site investigation. A second hearing
was reset for December 12, 1995 to allow additional information
to be presented.

January 22, 1996~ RUST Environmental, on behalf of Jay-N
Trucking, prepared a Phase I report analyzing all prior results.
The conclusion of their report was that the release of TPH from
the Jay-N tanks indicates a decreasing trend. They further
stated that there did not appear to be any evidence of a source
for the HVOCs from the tanks they operated, therefore, Jay-N
should be released as a PRP for these chemicals. Their
responsibility for the TPH release should also end since they
recommended no further work. The County did not make a decision
on this matter at this time, rather, we waited for result of the
offgsite investigation.

April 3, 1996~ offsite investigation on the Campenella property,
5401 San Leandro St., was performed by advancing four borings,
TW-C1 through TW-C4. Consultants for Mr. Campanella argued that
only grab groundwater samples need be taken for chemical
analysis. Our office relented to this request. TPHg and HVOCs
were ND in all grab groundwater samples. Low levels of BTX were
detected in borings TW-C2 and TW-~C4. It, therefore, appears that
chlorinated solvent and TPH groundwater contamination has not
significantly impacted the Campanella site. See Plate 3 for the
locations of the temporary wells followed by the analytical data
for both onsite and offsite temporary wells.,



Site Summary for 5601 San lLeandro St.
StiD # 1989

PAMCO
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On March 20, 1996 the stockpiled soils, approximately 800 cubic
yards at the 98th Ave. site, was sampled and tested for chemical
analysis. One four-point composite was taken from each 100 cubic
yvard plle. The composite samples were analyzed for TPHg, BTEX,
VOCs via Method 8240 and TPH4. With the exception of an unknown
hydrocarbon in the diesel range in concentrations from 2-56 ppm,
no other analytes were detected. These results were discussed
with the RWQCB. The property owner arranged to have this soil
reused as fill to buildup the 98th Ave. overpass currently being
constructed. This use was approved by the Water Board and the-
soils were reused as fill.

Rust Environmental, on behalf of Jay-N Trucking, continued to
attempt to have the fuel USTs considered separately from the
other USTs. 1In November 1996, Rust conducted a shallow boring
survey. After interviewing a former employee and doing a site
survey, shallow borings were advanced in areas where surface
drainage could occur. Four boring were advanced. Three soil
samples from each boring were analyzed for chlorinated solvents,
Only SB-1-2 @ 1.5-2' depth detected any HVOCs. 1,1-DCA @ 1llppb
was detected in this sample. It appears that the area of the
Jay~N tanks and any area associated with steam cleaning is not
the source of the chlorinated solvents detected at this site.
See figure 7 for the location of these borings followed by their
analytical results.

Table 1 provides a summary of the cumulative groundwater sampling
at this site.

Versar, representing the current property owner proposed a pump
and treat remediation sytem and cleanup goals of MCLs. PES, ’
representing Continental Can on the other hand, proposed a
baseline Human Health Risk Assessment, HHRA. An October 30, 1996
HHRA was prepared by PES for American National Can to evaluate
the residual TPH and HVOC contamination. Upon review and comment
by Madhulla Logan, staff risk assessor, an August 18, 1997
revised RBCA Tier 2 HRA was prepared.

Site specific data for depth to groundwater, capillary and vadose
zone thickness, foundation crack factor and target risk for a
commercial setting were used. In addition, the most recent
groundwater monitoring data was used to estimate contaminant
concentrations.

The risk assessment evaluated the most probable exposure
pathways, groundwater volatilization to indoor air for onsite
commercial workers. Based upon the above modifications, the site
passes the Tier 2 HHRA SSTLs. See Table 2 for a summary of the
RBCA analysis results.



Site Summary for 5601 San Leandro St.
StID # 1989
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Site closure is recommended based upon:

* adeguate source removal of the tanks and affected soils, nearly
800 cy of soil was excavated;

* adequate site characterization which indicates a limited extent
of both soil and groundwater contamination present both onsite
and offsite;

* the shallow groundwater in this industrial area in Oakland is
not considered a source for drinking water. No drinking water or
domestic wells are located within 1/2 mile radius of this site;
and

* No significant risk to human health is anticipated based upon
current site use and a RBCA Tier 2 evaluation.
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MEMORANDUM Exhibid <1 -

DATE: October 6 1992

TO: files

FROM: Brian P. Oliva

S8UBJ: illegal tank pull at 5555 San Leandro Blvd, Oakland

I responded to a call at 1:30 pm from Sergeant Alan Whitman from
the oOakland Police Department in order to assist Paul Smith from
this office for the purpose of taking legal samples and other
evidence to the Alameda County Environmental Health Lab. Mr.
Smith and I sampled the water in the area of an illegally removed
diesel UST in the approximate location of the interface. The
water appeared to have 'free-product" floating on top of it and
had a strong odor. Two other samples were also taken of the
sand/backfill material. The two remaining samples were taken in
40 ml VOA containers and were placed in an ice chest. Al} .
samples were taken to the Alameda Division of Hazardous Materials
at 80 Swan Way, Oakland, CA by four 0O'Clock on utilizing *chain
of custody" procedures. The UST were Quarantined by myself and a
quarantine seal/self adhering stamp was attached to ona of the
removed tanks with an photograph of myself and Sergeant Whitman
pPlacing the stamp on the subject illegally removed UST. The
quarantine directed that the 6 tanks not be moved prior to
contacting our office.

Sincerely,

Brian P. 0liva

5585snle
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Exlbdt 2

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
9o (7 DEP??TMENTr OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
b ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH LABORATORY

ANALYTICAL REQUEST

' Labbratory No. 92-087

Analyses Requested by: Brian Olivia

Date Collected: 10/6/92 ) Collected by: pay Smi+h
Date Received: 10/7/92 ' Received by: parcy wong
Analyses Requested Btex ,Kerosene ot

K w(g-nrm)' D229 ]

Background Information Illegal ‘tank removal

ANALYT ICAL RESULTS

Parameter Observation or Result

| - Slg yallh f'”‘VM“
Sample Identification 10692pg-1 -4» -6 -7

. LaB# _ : 92-087-1 2 3 o g
Kerosene, $ M 2.3 1.3 0.6 0.3 1.5 0
Benzene,ppm {4.4 4.4 4.4 4.4 {4.4
Toluene,ppm <4.4 <4.4 4.4 <4.4 4.4
Ethylbenzene, ppm ' <4.4 4.4 4.4 4.4 <a.y
Xylene{p&O),ppm 161 87
*PPM =mg/kg Sot ‘ Z

. . Wzav.mo /hé%e

Concluslions: 10692PS-1,—4,—5,-6,~7 contaln kerosene and Xylepes.

Date Analyses Completed 10/9/92 . Chemist: parcy Wong .

Approved: D
Distribution: payl Smith,Brian 0livia . m Shirasawa B__Shadid.

BC/cdb
7/85



Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Telephone (510} 783-6960

3423 Investment Boulevard, #8 ® Hayward, California 94545 g wh’b ”“ 4‘ Facsimile (510) 783-1512

AL

e

Geabp GW Sanpls T hon,
by AteH

October 27, 1992

Mr. Paul Smith

Alameda County Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, California 94621

Dear Mr. Smith:

Trace Analysis Laboratory received two water samples on October 13,
1992 for your project, Former Continental Can Co. (our custody log
number 2588).

These samples were analyzed according to your chain of custody. Our
analytical report and the completed chain of custody form are enclosed
for your review.

Trace Analysis Laboratory is certified under the California Environ-
mental Laboratory Accreditation Program. Our certification number is
1199. '

If you should have any questions or require additional information,
please call me.

Sincerely yours,

A

{

nniferPekol
oject Specialist

Enclosures

Founding Member of the Association of Californla Testing Laboratorles
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Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 2 *f 4_ Telephone (510) 783-6960
3423 Investment Boulevard, #8 ¢ Hayward, California 94545 20 (MJG ! Facsimile (510) 783-1512

i
g,
mhl

LOG NUMBER: 2588

DATE SAMPLED:  10/07/92
DATE RECEIVED:  10/13/92
DATE EXTRACTED: 10/14/92
DATE ANALYZED:  10/21/92
DATE REPORTED:  10/27/92

CUSTOMER: Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
REQUESTER: Paul Smith of Alameda County Hazardous Materials Division
PROJECT: Former Continental Can Co.
Sample Type: Water
1079284 _Method Blank
Method and Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting
Constituent: ) Units Ztration Limit tration Limit

DHS Method:
Total Petroleum Hydro-

carbons as Kerosene ug/1 13,000 50 ND 50
0C Summary: N {7:>(’f"/'

% Recovery: 108 .

% RPD: 8.3

Concentrations reported as ND were not detected at or above the reporting 1imit.

This sample contains, compounds eluting earlier and later than the kerosene standard.

Founding Member of the Association of California Testing Laboratories
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Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

{lam
ey

LOG NUMBER: 2588
DATE SAMPLED: 10/06/92
DATE RECEIVED: 10/13/92
DATE ANALYZED: 10/16/92
DATE REPORTED: 10/27/92
PAGE: Two

Sample Type: Water
10692PS

Methoq and _ Concen- Reporting Concen- Repor@ing
Modified EPA Method 8020 for: )
Benzene ‘ ug/1 670 580 ND 0.50
Toluene ug/1 870 630 ND 0.50
Ethylbenzene ug/1 1,700 790 ND 0.50 ‘
Xylenes ug/1 32,000 2,200 ND 1.5
QC Summary; _
% Recovery: 81
% RPD: 7.4

Concentratjons reported as ND were not detected at or above the reporting 1imit,

This sample was analyzed 3 days beyond the 7-day holding time for this analysis,

“zZ. DL

Louis W. DuPuis
Quality Assurance/Qual ity Control Manager




Site Address

Evhd it &

ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF 80 swan Way, #200
+ ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH Sokland. CA. 9421
r4 Division 1 E
. :Td‘ /\] /AY MO
Site Name PAWL% ’OW&M&)(‘IM YTodcys Date _’_F’_“: /ﬁ—

Sbo |

Con Losndy S~ EPA ID#

&L Zip % 62. l Phone

Clty
Inspecilon_Categories:
MAX Amt. Stored > S5001bs/559/200¢f? ¥ N . Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
Hazardous Waste generated per month? 1. Business Plans, Acute Hazardous Materials <
____Iit. Underground Tanks

The marked items represent violations of the Callf, Administration Code (CAC) or the Health & Safely Code (HS&C)

W—'—'wwfﬂﬁ‘):—_ﬁz

ILA GENERATOR (Tihe 22)
1. Wasts 1D

M/

{ma 41& {4onsl me)hrv—»_

A " (AL

%M mhﬁj

H "_l-—- ”"hﬁl i ai—d‘ﬂ. ] 4%, i/ . Lﬂ-’#
/ -

— 2EPAD 88472
— A > %0dons 66508
—. 4 laobel datms 44508
— 8, Blennlal 85493
- —. 9 Records 6492
H — 7. Comect b6484
H — B Copy sent 64492
=3 — 9 Excepfion 46484
= 10, Coples Rec'd 84492
é w—- 11. Ttociment 4637
= 12, Onsite Ditp. (H.5.8C) 26189.5
- __ 13, Ex Haz. Woste 64570
e —. 14, Communications 1121
2 15, Alle Space 67124
g —_ 16, Locdl Authorty 71268
3 — 17, Maintenance 120
& —. 18, Training 47103
. —- 19, Preparad 47140
E£F 0 Nome tht &N
€%  _. 21 Copies &7141
0% __ 22 tmg. Cood, Tmg. 47144
. 23, Condifion 47241
= — 24, Compaticiity 67242
5 — 25, Mantenanco 47243
Ll —. 25, kupecton 47244
13 — 27. Butfer Zone e 47244
2 __. 28. Tonk lrepection © - 7259
s —_ R, Conmainment &724%
s —. 30, safe Storoge 47261
o . 31, Freeboord &7257
LB YRANSPORTER (Mile 22)
— 32, Appic.finsronce SA428,
—_33.Comp, Cert./CHP Insp. 40448
— M, Contoinen SALAS
= —_— 35, Vehiciea 45383
5 —— M EPA D s 44531
g — 37. Corract 44541
= —. 38, KW Deitvery 56543
— 29, Records 68844
£ __40. Name/ Covers 468458
5 w41, Recyciables &4800
31
Rav /88
Contact:
Title:

Inspector: B Ch@f\ _____

Signature:

Signagture: ————
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LABORATORY NO.: 55823 ) PATE RECEIVED: 11/30/%2

CLIENT: BEMCO DATE REPORTED: 12/08/92
CLIENT JOB NO.: PAMCO

ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Iy Modifled EPA B8W-846 Method 8035

LAB Concentration (mg/kg)
? Rampin joantiriaation Dicool Rango
——— -h-uu—-—-------n-—iu- vy P T gy e I
1 #1861 3"=N~C ' ND<10
2 £2«G'4"=N- ND<10
3 #3~6/5N-p ND<10
4 F4=675M-g ND<10
5 #B=6! 5Nty ND<10
6 # 6= COMP =Y 12
7 #7~COMP=-E ND<10
8 #8-COMP~N ND<10

~

ng/kyg - parts p?r'million (ppm)

~Minimum Detection Limit for Diesel in Soil: 1omg/kyg

QAQC Bummary:

L]

Daily Stahdard run at 200mg/L: $DIFF Diesel = <16
MS/MSD Average Recovery = 105%: Duplicate RPD = 0 %

Richard Srna, Ph.D.

it Y (A

Laboratory Q}rﬁgtor

Cartifioe] Lhbiororio



& Bd.5
[{ﬂ Superior Preclsion Analytical, Irnc.
A

1555 Burke, Unit ] = San 'rancisco, California 94124 = ﬁl%)bd/?OSl/fd”(4|5}87l7|7%

;
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS
LABORATORY NO.: 55823 DATE RECEIVED: 11/30/92

CLIENT: SEMCO DATE REPORTED: 12/08/92.

CLIENT JOB NO.: PAMCO

ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
by Modified EPA EW-846 Method 5030 and 8015

LAB Concentration (mg/kqg)
# Sample Identification Gasoline Range

1 Fleg ' 3N-N-C ND<1

2 #2~6'4"-N-BE ND<1

3 ¥3-6t54-E ND<1

4 #4~6'5%-5 ND<1 N

6 #8615l 13 .

6 #6~COMP-W 2

7 #7-COMP-E ND<1

8 #8~COMP=N ND<1

ng/kg - parts per million (ppm)

Methsd Datsstion Limit for Gasoline in goil: 1 my/ky

QAQC Bummary:

Daily Standard run at 2mg/L: IDiff Gasoline
M8/M8D Recovery = 956%: Duplicate RPD = 5.3%

<15

i

Richard 8rna, Ph.D.

Crestis YNl p)

Laboratﬁ/y Mﬁyagiﬁ

Centificed | absorinories
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O Swperior Precisiorn Analytical, Inc. Eih- &

;‘W\ 1555 Burke, Unit 1 » Sar Franclsco, Calliornik 94124 s (115) 647-2001 / fex {415) 821 7123

CERTIFICATE

LABORATORY NO,: 55823
CLIENT: SEMCO
CLIENT JOB NO,: PAMCO

ANALYSBSIES

v

DATE RECHEIVED: 11/30/92
DATE REPORTED: 12/08/92

ANALYSBIS FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYL BENZENE & XYLENES
by EPA SW~846 Methods 5030 and 8020

Y

Concentration(mg/kqg)
LAB . Ethyl
# Gample Identification Benzgene Toluene Banzene Xylenes
1 #L=6'3"-N-C 0.004 ND<,003 ND<.003 ND<.003
2 #2=6' 4V =N~E ND<, 003 ND<,0D3 ND<,003 ND<,003
3 ¥3-6'5%-E ND<,003 ND<.003 ND<.003 ND<.003
4 #4-615"=g 0.003 ND«<,003 ND<,003 0,007
5 #5"'6‘5“"?’ ND<,003 ) 0,028 0. 035 0,090
6 #6~COMP~W 0.033 0,023 0,018 0.260
7 #7~COMP-E ND<.003 NP<.003' ND<,003 ND<,003
n #8-COMP~N ND<,003 ND<,003 ND<.003 HND<.003
v\r”/: v
ng/kg - parts per million (ppm)

Method Detection bLimit in Soil: 0.003 mg/kg

RQAQC Summary:

baily standard run at 20ug/L: %Diff B020 = <15
MS/MSD Average Recovery = 93%t buplicate RPD = 2,0%

S

Richard srna, Ph.D.

Cortifled ahorntorios

s



B Section 1 CHAIN OF CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST wer
ccn witant Name SEMCO : TURN AROUND TIME
§ 7 Of!;icea t ocation 1741 Lesho Rd. San Matso, CA 94402 {Circie One) SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL, INC.
~ Fax No. (418) 5729734 Sams Day ;5 g Martinez San Francisco
Project Man 2L o 24 ths 5 15m 415/229-16512 415/647-2081
Phone (418) 872 s013 48 Hrs
| lsend Coolers to : Modesto r_‘[ San Mateo [} Sampler A% 7ttt L
: project No. / P.O. No. ‘ _ Reguiatory Agency PUARAEEH (o (éf ’g;)
v Saction Il T ~ Analysis Request A Section W Sample Information 7
| < Az R . o L Sampling Remarks
HE i : g
KR ' é §Q < 5 2 - §§ ?onta'mers Bioremediation ‘
&G =% z @ £
%57 2z |®a|° + 5 >
§‘ ~ Sample S UREEEE 2la 8 ¢! ol @
jdentification @ 3 iz Ula °ciSlwig g | El S © Contamination
© marix| & | E|E [5|3]5 |5(2]5 SirFlg| =
L4 -N-C |5 X Tetn306) !
2424 A" “b-E | S DL va o) | |
bt 15 AL T X 75
414'0:{? -5 & X pd 200 |
5 45-4 5 - W s 1X X, 374 | <
jﬁﬁ-w ~E 2 i z-é ;?:n j\' (et 1in 148 (i;.:'fm; <
| i -~ y - WG I %liﬁ‘c’u 2
:#8 (o - s I X VA (onPoste . LA (ke sp)
10
11
Relinquished by .4} A e Dat fecsived by Piease imitiel
\Orgamzahon %C@( ( /ofl‘[ ﬁ)__ L& Organization Sampies Stcred In loe
Rdnqlnshod by Dﬁt&l'lj"m Received by 'wu Comainers
Orpanization ' Organization VOA's without Headepacs
iﬁdmsh” by : Date/Time , Recaived by(,{a (e bae” }"ﬁ—;w—ﬁ) Commants
Organizat 1i136)9 2 /gﬁé ¢ inization S\ £ A2 L L LE b



AROMALAB, ING.
AR rm————

Em&mmuMMLﬂmuhq1ﬂmq
Dagestber 11, 1992
| BSK & AGSOCIATES
&:hm. Alax hknpdaﬂ

(Lpredb Sy BLBIE G S
Zf?ﬂhtllf;' é;_

. ChromaZaed File Né.::iﬂﬂ:il: |

RE; - One whter sample fop aaaolina and BTEX annlyniu
pro;aoh Nama: PACYFIC AMERICAN mmmm, Pleasanton

Projact Numher: 192294,)
Date langladi De¢, 10, 1992

Pate Submitted: Dao, 10, 1992

Date yud: Doc. 10, 1992
REANLTAL '

Eth Total
gampla Gunolino n-nnan- Toluana nnnnuna Xylonaa
—LsDs. i :

1 WEST BXCAVATION 56 42 NDe BB . HuD.
BLANK U N . NeD. N.D,  N.D, N.D.
EPXKR RBCOVERY . . 102% 2%, 103% 78% 20%
pUP urxnn RECOVERY  mw-— g 1138 8y 884
DETESTION LINI? 50 0.5. 0.5 0.8 1.8
;unwuon OF ANALYAZS  5030/8015 603 802 . 602 803
Chremalab, Inc., |
T L=
Erioc Comts _ Zrle Tam
Analytionl Ohenmiat laboratory Direotor
e ' ‘

s W W——— — st e N v

2239 Omn%aﬁnud.#l . Ean ﬂlman{ Callfornia 84583

{610}

1:1783 ® Facaimiin (5

0] A31.8798

- Fadwral 1D #88-0140187




P2 1887 als" @et¥Baq =~ -~ o e, T Reees
m. Il. - ‘ I i E%h- é i
ROMALAB, INC. | |
T Eianmenta Laborory {1054) | S oRTa RROLAD
Dacanber 1.1..".199?' - . ] chromslab File No.t 1293113
BEX & ASBOCIATES | SR Ly
Attng Alsx Ba)tandnri .' | e i

8BR: One watax samph for . Dieme; analyus

Froject Namer PACIFIC AMERICAN ugmmm, Plauanimn
Projant Number: 192396.3

Dmta Zampleds Dme. 10, 3p92 j Datie gubmitteds Deo, 10, 1993
Data mtractpdx Deo, 11, 1993 , Date Analyzed: -Des, 1%, 1992 !
' l '. ": - * Di | . . t
.. 2 e uxaavmmn.' . U N e
mum : ' . N.D. o . :
APIKE. mwﬂw e, Bék : '
DUP GPIKE RECOVERY : - 3% - o .

.. DETEOTION LIMIT o R 50 L ' .
HRTHOD OF mmtara . 3510!8015 : P . !
.Chronam. Ina. - 'j , o : o
© Yiu Tan . , . Eric Tam S
Analytical Chcmilt : ' Laboratory Dirmt‘.ar St
Qo ] '

— i

2239 Omaoa Rand.ﬂ ® San leon. Californis 94883 -
10).631-1788 » Facs!milg {810) 831-87 73 R . T
Faderal ID #88-01401587 . 8 e ¥ i
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A Section 1H] CUSTODY
-}a'.e.!a.-ae Namna N I '
Office Location 1741 Lesle A4, Gan Malso, CA P4102
Fax No. (4T85} 572~9734 .

Praject “lﬂlﬂﬂr 823§¢4£¥5’ /“Qﬂ‘ﬂﬁkg

Phone (418) 672 3033

'CHAIN OF

Martinez San Francigoo
4£15/228-1512 416/547-2081

Send Coolers to : Modesto [] San Mateo Cy
Project No. / P.O. No. Continental Can-5601 Samn Leandro

Beotion 0 .

Sampler SEMCO - 4/, W .
Reauhtory A’Wla_rgeda Cdt.ir}tv ‘ QMC,%/)

i

A=Air 1.

‘WeWater

Sampla
identification

Subgontraoting. -

gote. . [»
8240
Metals:. .'

? 3,"80[[ .
BYXE . © .. |

TPH. .~ Low Level D

Othere s Subjest to

Z Soctton ll .- Gample information

-q4- X

1 Containers|

. Prom, " |

- Bowmpiing Remarka

TOTAL P.01}

13K -2k -4z o

2
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SAN MATEQ CA. DI TO 4212544 . ., -F
1170471992 99111 ERON, E("c 123 % 41s azsnzs " "sUPERIGR Une p. a;

| @;l Superior Precisior An.a(yt/cal Inc.
; 1555 Hurke, Urut] « San Francisco, California 94 1 74 . {'H&r! M /-208! / fax {4 ISI 82# 7?73

CERTIFICATE o ;ﬁ-'n.hin,y;‘é':t-s

(i

fit ' .'LABORATORY NO. 55691-~2 nATE REGEIVED: 10723792

i’ - . CLIEN®: SEMCO DATE RBPORTED:, 10/30/92

. 'DATE SAMPLED : 10/22/92 mo:rm NO ' CONTINENTAL GAN-
¥ ! DATE ANALYZED: 10/29/92 R 5601 5.1..

i, P

EPA SW-846 HMETHOD 8240 = VOLATILE ORGANIC8
by Gas Chromatography/ Mass 3pectrometry

(A SMPLE:WK-W- 0'6"

f%ﬁCompound , MDL, ug/kgg’ cOmpound ,:rgw:{'; MPL  ug/kyg
-%jghlaromethane 50 ND Cis-1, 3-Dichloropropena 15 ND-

' Briomendthane Bo ND Triohlarbethena A 15 ND .

T Vinyd, Chdorida. 50 ND Dibromdohlorbmsthane 15 ND -

b 'chlorcethane 50 ND 1 1,2—3!rldhlbroéthane © 1B ND
ﬁ'uhthylena Chloride 50 ND Benzena K X ND

" Apatone. 50 ND Trans~1; ~3-Dichloro ropene 16 Np:
Tﬁcarbon~nisulfide 15 ND 2-Ch16raéthy1 v&ny ether &5 ND |

k. Trichldrefiuoromethane 15 ND Bromofern’; - . 15§D . -
#?1 1+bichloroethene 15 ND -Hhthyi—z-Pentanane ;8O ND.

Y. 1,1 Plch)lorcethans 15 ND 2-Hexahbhe . 80 ED'
.%itrans~i :2«Dichloroethene 15 ND Tetrachlcroethane ' .15  ND'
'g,Chloroform 15 ND 1,1,2 Z-Tetrachloroathane 15 HD
1.1, 2~Dickloroethane 5 ND Toltene: L 15
fff.-.i:a«aut:amne 100 ND cnlo:;obenzehe 15" //
# 1,1, 1=Trichloroethans 15 D Ethylbenzena e Lh

i - carbon Tatrachloride 18 ND Btyrere - ﬂﬁf S .18 ND

1 vinyl Acetate 50 ND Total. xylenaﬁ 18 ND

. Bromotichloromathane 15 ND 1, B-Dichiarobenzene,- 18 ND

A A BwDichloropropane 18 ND 1, =Dichliorobenzene- - 15 ND
‘3'cis-1 r2-Dichloroethene 15 ND 1, 2~Diﬁhloroben23ne - 1B ND

::*ng/kg parts per billion {pph)
ND = ANALY'I‘E NCT DETECTED ABOVE QUAN'I‘ITA'I‘ION LIHI'I‘
QC DATA:

Surrogate Recoveries gc. LIMITS R
3‘ oLl . f' |
: »' 1,2“DCA.-d4Q.l‘C.OOl’ICUD 101% I 70-121 %
A TOINENA~G8. v v vveevnras.. 106% .81=117 &
f Bromofluorobenzene...... 04§ 74-121 %
. comment s |

= ménaxjc; ‘srna, Ph,D,

Pe4,,_‘-



| Superior FPrecision Analytical, Inc.
: 1554 Burke, LUnit | -sanlfuncharaMnnﬁifjjg4 " ﬁ}?[bﬂ?&ﬂﬂl/ﬁm(dlS]BZL?lZB

CERTIPICATE

LDIBRWUKATWURY NMutae

naghsaaTo

CF ANALY SIS

v

LALE BELLLVOUE LLfaupog

CLIENT: SEMCO DATE. REPORTED: 12/08/92
J0R RO, PANGG .
EPA SW-846 METHOD 8240 -~ VQLATILE OQRGANICSH
by Gas Chromatography/ Mass Spectrometry
SAMPLE: #8-COMP-N
compound ug/kyg Compound uy/ kg
Chloromethane ND<60 Ccis-1,3-Dichloropropeane ND<15
Bromomethane ND<50 Trichloroethene ' ND<15
Vinyl Chloride ND<50 Dibromoohloromethane ND<15
Chlorcethane ND<50 1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND<1$%
Methylene Chloride ND<50 Benzene ND<5
Acatone ND<S0 Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND<15,
carhon dignlfide NDL16 2-Chloroathyl vinyl ether ND<15
Trichiarof lunronathane ND<1G Rromeform o ND<15
1, 1~Divhlorvellivos ND<15 4-Mullyl-2-Paitanons HD«50
1,1-Dichlorocthanc ND<16 3-Hoxanono ND<50
1,2=Dichloroathena (trans) NDrl1S Tatrachloroetheng ND«15
Chloroform ND<15 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND<15
1,2-Dichlorogthane ND<S Toluene ND<15
2-Butanone %HAE”C) ND<100 Chlorobenzene ND<15
Ly 4y a=rr lehilorvelliane NUW LD elliyiboiasne NN LD
carbon Tetrachloride ND<15 Styrene ND<15
Vinyl Adetate ND<50 Total Xylenes ND<15
Bromodichloronethane ND<15 i,3-Dichlorobenzene ND<15
1,2-Dichloropropane ND<16 1,4~Dichlorobenzena ND<156
1,2~Dichlorosthens (¢lg)  ND<1S 1,2-Dichloveobenzensa ND«<15
ug/kg = part per billion (ppb)
QC DATA:
surrogate Recoveries OC Linits

: water 8011
1,2-DCA~4 s uaaracrsrses  96% 16-114 70~121
Toluene~dB....vsaesseea. 101% 88-110 81-117
Bromofluoxrobenzene...... . 105% 86115 74=121
comments:

Ric¢hard srna, Ph.D.

lhsilir Y Yoy ()
Labora o;y qyreﬁébr <

ORI Taporatones



11/34/19?2199115 FROM SEMCO SAN MATED CA, DIV, TO 4212544
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CERTIFICATE o'F a N ALY s 18

... LABORATORY NO, E8691-1 namn nmcs:van. 10/23/92
' CLIENT: SEMCO DATE. REPORTEDS  10/30/92
. 'DATE SAMPLED ! 10/22/92 pnomc'r No. GONTINENTAL CAN~
DATE ANALYZED: 10/29/92 ‘ 5601 -8.L,

EPA SW~846 METHOD 8240 - VOLATILE ORGANI&B
by Gas Chrowmatography/ Mass Spactrometry

SAMPLE: #1- 13K~Hzo |
'Compound MDL, wg/L Compound ‘ ;;;:ﬁﬁj ; . MDL ug/L

. chloromethane 10 ND Qig=1;3 -vichloroprOpena '8 ND
Bromomathane 10 ND Trichioroeﬁhena L 3 ND
Y3y L chioride 1% Hb 8lbs oavchilulsnatians 3 D
" Chloresthane 10 ND ;! 1,2-Trioh1aroéthana 3 NP
Nethylene Chloride 10 Np /[ Benzena: i’ 1 ND
: Adetong 10N Sl Trunawly3-Di¢n19rqprbpéne 3 ND
. Carbon. . Disulfide 3 Nb 2~ Chlornethyl vinyl ether 3 ND
“Trichiorofluoromethane 3 ND BromoFoym. - 3 ND:
. Yy 1=Dichloroethene 3 ND 4vnathy1~2-Pentanona 3.0 ND
1, 1=Pichloroethane 3 ND g=Hoyanone ' = - 10 ND:
-;trana-t,2~D1chloroethene 3 RD Tetrachloroethane 5 3 ND-
- chloroform 3 ND 1,3, 22 Tetrachloroethane 3
-1;2=Dichloroethane 1 Toluene SRR 3 1au
2-Butanone 20 aﬂﬂzﬂlr chlorobanzene. ' 3
1,1, 1=Trichloreethane 3 nq%}mgﬁzthyibenaene ' 3 ND
,carbcn Tetrachloride 3 Styreéng:: M 3 ND
. Vinyl Agetate 10 ND Total’ Xylenes : 3 ND.
Bromodichloromethane 3 ND 1, 3-ﬁiuhlorobenaene" 3 ND
- 1,2%Dichlorepropane 3 ND 1, | g4<piehlorobanzens: 3 ND
-:cis—i 2=bichloroethene 3 3 . ND

ND 1, znnichlorobanZQne

.'q‘ .' -

g/L ‘w parts per billion (ppb)
ND = ANALYTE NOT DETECTED ABOVE QUANTITATION LIHIT

Ky DATA;

‘-, Surregate Recoveries QG LIMITB
SN swatey L
112“DCA“d4anao|o10oo¢0l- 89% 76ﬂ11ﬁ % f}

. Toluene=—d8.crv st eranrons 96% 388Q1$0;% B
Bronoflucrobenzene, .. ... 97% '86-115 %

- comments:

' :'.;Riéh&fa BrnaunPh.D.

g ﬂ-qﬁﬁvv @A,

Cortifiod Laboratorias: ¢ - -'
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N Superior Precisior Ana{ytical Inc
1585 Burke, Unik | = San i-ranclsco. California 94124 . ¥ {41':) 647-708! / fax }4!5} SII-HH

H
i

CERTIFICATE OF ANAI;YS"IS

. LABORATORY NO.s B5691 : DATB.REGIIVED: 10/23/92 -
- GLIENT: SEMCO nawn REPORTED. 10/30492
‘..dLIENT JOB NO.: CONTINENTAL CAN 5601 8. L..;w. : ‘

e -\_. L
! 11

ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL FERTROLEUM HYDROQARBDNS
by Modificd EDA £W 04¢ Heehad aozr

L ' conaentratian (u fL)
N0 Sumple Identification - uffgeusoline Hangs |

'-".--uuu-d-q-'--nhi-uu- N

——— . v ——

SR Y /7

Y

, - i \\\u E.
P -.'.ﬁg}..r. ‘- parts per billion (ppb) : f"'- ; é ’z) .

r-_-.-

Daily standard run at 2mg/L: $DIFPF Gasolina = 15
- MS/MSD Average Recovery = 98 %1 Dupllcata RPD 2

R ichard Srna,.Ph D.:

dhmﬂﬂ;f ﬂfia'

Labor&tory b: r” t0¢




11-04/1992 09114 FROM SEMCO SAN MATEO CA. DIV, TO 4212344 o Py0g

N . C - (
Y Superior Precision Analytical, .Inc.
1555 Burke, Unitl » San Franciseo, California 94124 « {4 15) 647 208l / fax (4!5} 8717173

CERTIFPFPICATE © F A N A L Y 9 ‘I S
LABORATORY NO.: 55691 . "“:  DATE. "RECEIVED: 10/23/92
‘SLIENT: SEMCO _DATE nnponwzus 10/30/92
. CLIENT JOB NO.: CONTINENTAL CAN 5601 8. L. R P

ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
by Modified EPA BW-846 Hethod 8015

. LAB ' Oanaentuaeian {ug/L) -
K2 Sample Identification ‘ang,. Dieaal Range

ST POR ' ?jﬁéﬁgg;fjlﬁaﬁiﬂiur
/=13ty 27 Ny 1 /A
.“ o "‘“':" L '5 .
i .

',:Lahgd Summary: ‘fﬁbﬁggﬂﬂﬁbaﬂknv.

Daaly Standard run at 200mg/Li YDIFF Diesel - dls%
MS/MED Average Recovery = 56%: Duplicate RPD = 3%

.'-v.‘:‘.'. _‘|

: 11 \.‘ N : "

Riahara Srna, ph D. .

'fLabor-fary D‘rﬁctor

" Lot
sl




- *

Mathod Detection Limit for dasoline in Soil‘ f:ﬁgfﬁgﬁf}“'

%

11/04/1992 89113 FROM SENCO SAN MATEO C€8&. D1V, _ TO 4212344
v

Swperior Precrsfon AnaMtc&rl Inc.
1355 Burke, Unir{ » San Francisco, California 94124 « {4!5] 6472081 /fax {415]821-7144

CERTIFICATE OF '‘ANALYSIS

LABORA'I‘ORY NO.t B5691 _ .3 DATE REGEIVED: 10/23/92
CLIENT: SEMCO DATE RE‘BOR’I‘ED: 10/30/92

: f‘TeTF‘.N‘T‘ TOR NOL @ GANTTNRNTAT QAN RENT &.Ti

MIALY SIS FOR TOTAL BPETROLEUM nynnnonnnmns a
by Modified EPA 5W-846 Method 4030 and 8010

.LAB Cohcentration ; fk
s Sample Identification o Agextany mg- 9)

.........

'.—--—u- N S P 2 ' " "‘ nnpp—q-.-u.ﬂnpu_
: F2~12K-Wu10’ 6" ,LF:? “ND<L

#3=-12K=-E~1076" S g NDRE
#4=1K=97 6" T ﬁﬂm- d’?ﬂ

§7~5§-N3r11:
8~8KeNWw1l/ | S
#9uEK=5~11" L m:m (?Zﬂ

2
3
Y
SUAYE. #6=1K-3K-9/ ;gy*ay
S N ol
7
9

" & Dods not matoh typleal gasoline pattern._fﬁﬁhFhﬁ}ﬁzT:{
mg[Rg ~ parts per million (ppm) ‘is,ﬁn.fﬁ*ggﬂﬂ

"..\,

qagc Summary.

/Dally Standard run at zmg/Li ADife Gasoline %&g;ﬁ&ﬂyi,-
MS/MSD Regovery = 81%: Duplicate RPD = z }f*HQU:.Q

el . IR
R A T e
v L

:;fﬁ-:_; .ﬁ@ﬁiéﬁafﬁkéfﬁﬂﬁfﬁhﬁb.

Certified Laboreteries 50 6

-1
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11704-1992 99112 FROM SEMCO $AN MATEO CA. DIV. TO 4212544, | -

( |
;ﬁﬁi.Sszpcarftzr'l?rtacubukpr7,/1rzaquticzaé,-4r7c1

i A 555 Brke, Hinit | ¢ San Francisco, Calitornia 94124 o '{d i.ﬁ}_"ﬁd?-?ﬂﬁlj;:f;fax {816) 8217173

L]

CERPIPICADTE o‘ijﬁh'n;hwﬁ“yiﬁ“i"é""”'“”

- LABORATORY NO. 5569313 DATE RECEIVED: 10/23/92

- GLIENTs SEMCO DATE REPORTED? 10730792

. DATE SAMPLED : 10/22/92 PROJECT ‘NO. - CONDINENTAL CAN=~
DATE ANALYZED: 10/29/92 B © o B601 8.L, '

EPA SH-846 METHOD 8240 ~ VOLATILE ORGANTCH
by Gas Chromatography/ Mass :gpectrometry

BAMPLE: #3-12K-B-1006% - %"

e ATy

! eompound MDL ug/kg  Compoundl it wpp ug/ke

Lalad 421 ¥ Y oy —— - e e b e [P T™ ——

Chloromethane 50 ND Cis-1;3%Dichloropropane 15 Nb.
. Bromomethane 80 ND Trichlotoathene S 15 ND
T Vinyl Chloride go ND Dib#dmoghlbrpmqth&pe 15 ND,
1" Chlorcethane 50 ND 1,1,2=Trichicroethine. 15 ND.
. Nethylene Chloride 50 ND Benzena,. . v g ND-
| Kpstone 50 ND Trans-l;3=-Dichlope ropene 15 D
v Cayrbon ‘Disulfide 15 ND 2-Chloroathyl vinyl ather 15 ND
i Trichlorofluoromethane 15 ND Bromogerdm: . - o . 1B ND.
T 1pt<Dichloroethene 15  ND 4~Methyl-2-Pantanone 56  Np-
4. 1ei-Dichloroethane 15 ND 2-Hekaxione - " .- 50 ND
§ trans-1,2~Dichlorcethena 15 ND Tetrachloroethene - . is
;- Chloroform 15 ND 1,1,2;2=Tetrachloroethans 15
i1, 2=Dichlorcethane 5 ND Toluene ., -+ . 15
4, 2<Butanocne 100 ND Chlotobenzena . - . 1k
B 1,1;I~Trichloroethane 15 ND Ethylbengene = - 7. 1%
. carbon Tetyachlorida 15 ND Styrepe. ». - T 15
i Vinyl Acetate 50 ND Total Kylenes. .. 16
i Bromodichloromethane 15 ND 1,3=Dichlorobenzene ' 15
;iri,z—bithoropropane 15 ND 1,4-Dicnipfobanzenpn“ © 18
i Gis~l,2-Dichlorocethene 15 ND 1,z-ﬁiqh1¢robenapng'. 15

Lt i

o

iﬁauggkg_z parts per billion (pph) Coe T
WD = ANALYTE NOT DETECTED ABOVE QUANTITATION LIMIT

i G0 DATAL : PR T B
& Surrocgate Recoveriss QQ?LI?INS-T;”'
PR ' o ooeedls
" 1;3"DCA""€14H--H-....... 99% 70-121 . SR
'TOI'GE!HEI"dB LR L L I B IR RO 105% 81*117 * ' ‘

i Bromofluorobenzene....,, 95% 74-121 %
;=ccmments= K ‘j

» Richard srna, Ph.D.

.
£mmpibimad | ool s e
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1179871992 V311V FRUM SENILVY 3HN FHIEV LH. ViV, AV, Tared R IO TR

3 E{ Superlor Precisionr Ana{ytfcal Inc.

1555 Butke, Unit! = San | ranusco, Calitornia 94124 » .(ﬁ_tfq'!. 647-2081. /K {415) 82!?1 23

R

v

CERTIFICATE OF AN AL yﬂ#hx s

LABORATORY KO, 556916 DA'I‘E RECEIVED v-10/23/92

" GLIENT: SEMCO DATE REPORTED-~1O/3O/92
- DATE SAMPLED 3 10/22/92 PROJECT Xo,. CONTINENTAL. CAN-

-”DATE ANALYZED: 10/29/92 .H~;,,f 5601 s L.

EPA 8W-846 METHOD 8240 - VOLA'I‘ILE ORGAN£CS
by Gag Chromatograph f Macc s-octromntry

SAMPLE: o L
aampvund MDL Uy /Y Guhpuuhd 1:>:.m:..*a L OMBL uyfhy-
A Chloromathana 20000 ND Cigel 3-D1ahloropr6p9ne* 6000 XD °
| -Bromométhane - 20000 WD Trichlofaetheﬂa RN 6000 ND -
3" ¥inyl ‘Chloride 20000 ND Dibromociiloronetliana: ... 6000 ND . |
,phlaroethane : 20000 ND 1,1 2~Tri¢h1oroethahé - 6000 ND -
guarhylﬁnﬁ fhinride 000N NN Bﬂnannu . 0NN NP
Asetone 20000 ND Trans—i; S“Diﬁhleroprﬁpene GO0O ND. -
‘Fcarbcn bPisulfide 6000 ND ~cn10roethy1 vinyl ether 6000 KD
L,mricnlorofluoromethane 6000 ND Bromofor:, _
44 1;1=-DichIoroathene 6000 ND 4-Methyl~2-?entanone Ce
3, 1~Dichloroethane 6000 ND Z~Bexandhe . e
i trans~1 +2-Dichloroethene 6000 ND TetrachIoroethana ;&:h
m Chloroform 6000 ND 1,3, 2 —Tetraahinrnpfh=f
1,2-Dichlorvethane 2000 ND Toluene RN
3~Butanone 40000 ND ChlorbbenZene m,;in
#;1 1, 1-Trichloroethane 6000 ND Ethylbenaena w;*ji*;" '
earbon ‘Tetrachioride 6000 ND Styrene: Cra
3? inyl Acetate 20000 ND  Total Xyldnes. i
.. Bromodichloronethane 6000 ND 1, 3-Dxch16rob&nzene;¢@
@ 1,3=Dichlorapropanc 6000 ND 1,4=Dighlorobangens
”eic-l 2-bichloroethens 6000 ND 3 z~nienlcrobenzeneﬁi:
yug/kg = parts per billion (ppb) . "‘“.“ B
gﬁb = ANALYTE NOT DETECTED ABOVE QUANTITATION LIHIT AR
Lgc ‘DATAY R
[ I Surrogata Recoveries ge bIHiTB SEO
ML . " ‘got .LJ;"'
yﬂ -Dcn-d4.............. 100% 704421 §
moluena-da.............. 104% 81-117 %
Bromofluorobenzene...... 102% 74 121 %
%aomments" )

»?fgighgr&fsrna, Ph,D,




11-04-1992 09111  FROM SENMCO SAN MATEO CA, Iy, | ~To 4212344 oo PR3
o ( . RN - -
| :Ecqpvcarvc:r'/”?1sw:isft9r7.f%fvzaz}?t?t:eal‘zﬂrvc:
; 1555 Burke, Unit | » Sun Iranusco, California 94134, « (415] 64/—2081 / fax-{415) g21- 7173
CRRTTPFPTQATR QF h N A h Yis T &

_ LABORATORY NO.: 85691 f DATE RECEIVED: 10/23/92
"QLIENT: SEMCO - DNTE REPPRTED: 10/30792

| CLIENT JOB NO.: CONTINENTAL CAN 5601 8.5 .. -

ANALYSIS FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYL BENZENE & XYLENES
by EPA BW-B46 Methods 5030 and 8020

an - onnrﬂntratjnn{mqfqu
i, . .° y

- pample Ydentification ‘Benzene fToluene .Benaene xYlenes-

e e S “.".::"..v;,\-' P s
4 ... F4-1K-pren CNDZA% ol 5vu~~ 249 28. :
9 -,]'#7-5K~NE*11’ -Nn<J603= 0@028 : ND<, 003 ND<, 003
‘8 #8=BK-NW-11" ND<; 30" th’ 30: 2.4 1.8

el FeelikeRETT/ .nne.nna (AN G CNNG AN NDennd

: i a

| Wg/k9.+ parts per million (ppm) L
., .-¥ethod Detection Limit in soil: 0.003 mgLRY o B o ié;ﬂ@
';fbﬁQéqkummary: I;,gf{MQQ;“;'"'¢i o '
‘ " Daily Standard run at 20ug/Liy RDiff &020 = tlﬁ%

HSIHSD Average Recovery = 84%: Duplicate kPD - 2%

',3iahargfsk5§$-pnqp.

Contfived Latssesmerirn 5 4%
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11-04-1992 83113  FROM SEMCO SAN MATEQ_CR, DIy, ., . .TO 4212344 e ol ot

B ( | ST
| i%iﬁ uperior Precision Analytical, Inc.

1555 Burke, Unirl « San brancisco, Callfornia 94174 « -(4-_{5[-.@4_7;‘2084 "(:- fax (115} 821.7123

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSZIS
LABORATORY NO.: 8691 ' . -DATE REGETVED: 10,/23/93

CLIENT: SEMCO - .. :DNTE RUPORTEDT 10/30/93
- . CLIBNT JOB NO.: CONTINENTAL CAN 5601 B.L. - .~ - . ;

'_f"

ANALYSLS FOR LUVAL PEYRVLEUN HYDRKOCAKSONA
by Modified EPA SW-846 Method 8015 ...

- LaB, .ééﬁﬁgﬁtgaﬁégﬁ (ng/kg)

CF Sample Identification RN S 177 L e e
ek ohdh e D Ld TS B et vt W s et bt ) .'I" ;:- . ?-hu—-.l-u—-'ﬁl‘nh %’g‘z

2-12K-W-1076" et NP0 '
F2-12K-4-20/ " A s e
#7-5K=NE-217 Couie L NDSLB . .
FE-5K-NW=11" I - 160% .
#9=BK=gu1] UL NBeLD

¥ PUyTet:

.“ * Does not matoh tygical Diegel pattern.; TR
- mg/kY .~ parts par million {ppm} Lol
- Minimum Detection Limit for Diesel in Soily 16t /kg
) ‘QAQQ.Summary: e

*,,ﬁaily Standard run at 2oomg/r: %DIFF.bi¢§é1f='§1$§,n
MS/MSD Average Recovery = 104%: Duplicate RPD = 5%

:

.
1

LY Ring

.
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2 18324 FROM SEM b SANH MATED CA. DIV, TO 4212544 F.22 .
S5 ¢ 1175409350 I 2 415 9217123 577, suPERIOR Lap A

fT%rwﬂcv fewava & etz

':icggycarftyr'f’?z?cm&n&:vv.dﬂrveagpdwk:§m6,17761

155 Burke, Unit! = San Francisco, Callfornia 94174 » (415)647-2081./.1ax (418 821-7173

CERTIFICATE OF 3 ALY S Is

LABORATORY NO. 55691-5 - . DATE. RECEIVEDI 10/23/92
CLIENT: SEMCO ' DATE REPORTED: -L1/03/92
DATE SAMPLED : 10/28/%2 PROJECT Ho. c NIINENTAL CAN-

' DATE ANALYZED: 11/02/92 . 5601 8.L,

" Compoun

EPA BW~846 METHOD 8240 =« VOLATILE ORGANICS
by Gas Chromatography/ Mass spectrametry

SAMPLES #5-3K~w~10' .
a MDL ug/kg COmpound - “‘;‘ MDL: ug/ky

- Chloronethane 2000 ND ¢is-1 S—Dichioropropene 600 ND
- Bromomethane 2000 ND ri¢h10roethene o €00 ND
. Vinyl ‘Chloride 2000 KD Dibromochloremethana . 600 ND
Chloroethane 2000 ND 1,1, 2~Triahloroathana 600 ND
" Mathylens Chloride 2000 ND Benzene 200 ND
"Agatone 2000 ND Trang-1,3 —Diﬁhloropropene 600 ND
. Carbor Disulflde 600 ND 2-Chlaroethyl vinyl ather 600 ND
. Trichloroflucromethane 600 ND Bronoform. . & . 600 ND
~1,1=Dichloroathene 600 ND -Methy1-2~Pentanone : 2000 ND
.. 1,1=Didhlorosthane 600 ND 2-Hexanong .-~ | - 2000 ND
trans=<},2-bichlorcathene 600 ND Tetrachloroethene : 600 ND.
- efiloroform 600 ND 1,1,2, 2-Tetrachloroathane 600 -
'3,2-Dichloroethane 200 ND_._ Toluene ', . 600 (:E§§§§:>
2~Butanona 4000 (3600q) chlorobenzena - 600
1,1,1=Trichlorcethane 600 Ethylbenzens . .. 600 ND
Carbon Tetyrachloride 600 ND Btyrene ... o 600 Nb
vinyl Acetate 2000 ND Total ‘Xylenes - © ' 600 ND
Bromodichloremethane 600 ND 1,3=bichlérohenzene 600 RD
-1,2-Dicghloropropane 600 ND 1, 4—Diahlorobenzene‘ 600 ND

clis-~1,2«bDichloroethene 600 ND 1, z-Dichlorobenzene GO0 ND
ug/ky = |

parts per billion (ppb) A
KD = ANALYTE NOT DETECTED ABOVE QUhNTITATlGN LIHIT cnT
.. Q¢ DATA: :
Burrogate Recoveries Qc L:MITS
: g0l
1'2'm'd4o'-¢uuooo--aa- 0e6% , 70"121 * B
Tolueneeds8....ovvvveee.. 104% Bleil1? &
. Bromofluorobenzena,,,... 100% 74~121 %
conments s

Richard Srha, Ph.D. -

A=t ol
Taborgtory DITWotoy
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ALYTICAL

’ 1414 Stanislaus Street
4 Fresno, California 93706
4] Telephone {209} 485-8310

LABORATORIES  FAX (209) 485.6935
E————  1.$00-377-8310

Environmentnl Servces
7 BSK~-Pleasanton Date Sampled
( Pamco Time Sampled

Date Received
Date of Analysis
Report Issue Date

Case Number : Ch930776
Lab ID Number : 0776-1 Sample Type: SOLID
Project Number : P93056.3

Sample Description: Pit A, #1 NW Corner & 9’

1
T

by Method DHS GC/FID

Results Reported in Milligrams per Kilogram (mg/kg)

Analyte Rasults DLR
TPH(D) LR B R B BN B BN B BN B BN ) ND 1.0
Sample DLR = DLR x DLR Multiplier, DLR Multiplier = 1

DLRt Dotection Limit for the Purposes of Reporting.
\ Exceptional sampla conditions or matrix interferences
may rasult in higher detection limits.
ND: Kone Detected
* -~ This sample containa lower molecular weight hydrocarbona,
#* . Thie sample contains highsr molecular weight hydrocarbone,

g

e a8 se B W%

#4nr-This sample contalna both higher and lower molecular welght hydrocarbons.

03/22/93
0915

03/24/93
03/29/93
03/30/93

Analyses for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel [TPH(D)]

Cynthia Pigmén, QA/QC Supervisor Jeffrey Creager,.Organics Manager

1930211 TPHDS.T



&
TALYTICAL

LABORATORIES

1414 Stanislaus Streel
Fresno, Californla 9370¢
Telephone (209) 485.8310
FAX (209) 485-6935

1-800-877.8310
Exvdronmentnd Snviser
BSK-Pleasanton
Pamco
Case Number t Ch930776
Lab ID Number : 0776-1

Project Number

P33056.3

Date Sampled
Time Sampled
Date Received
Date of Analysis
Report Issue Date:

-y

" s se

Sample Type: SOLID

Sample Description: Pit A, #1 NW Corner @ 9

Analyses for BTEX by EPA Method 8020

and TPH (G) by EPA Method $015

Results Reported in Milligrams per Kilogram (mg/kg)

Compound

Results DLR

Benzene R R L T T S,
Toluene M
Ethylbenzena I
Total Xylene Isomers tveeieaa, .
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (g)

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

0.005
0.005
0.005
0.005
1.

Sample DLR = DLR x DLR Multiplier,

DLR Multiplier = 3]

DLR: Detection Limit for the Purposes of Reporting.
Exceptional sample conditions or matrix interferences
may result in higher detection limits,

KD: None Detectod

/7

Cynthia Pig@ﬁﬁ, QA/QC Supervisor

106 BTPS.¢

¥

03/22/93
0915

03/24/93
03/26/93
03/30/93

Jeffrof Creager, Organics Manager



1414 Stanislaus Street
Fresno, California 93706
Telephone (209) 485.8310
FAX (209) 485.6935

Date Sampfed

Time Sampled

Date Received
Date of Analysis
Report Isspe Date

e S0 S se ¢

Sample Type: SOLID

1-800-877-8310
BSK-~Pleasanton
Pamco
Case Number Ch930776
Lab ID Number : 0776-2
Project Number : P93056.3
Sample Description: Pit B, #1 South Side g 9

Analyses for BTEX by EPA Method 802

and TPH (G)_ by EPA Method 8015 )

(mg/kg)

Results Reported in Milligrams per Kilogram
Compound Results DLR
)

Benzene .....iiiiiininniinnnnnnn. 0.47 0.005
"Toluene ...I.ll.'.l..ll.'l....'. 16 0.005
Bthylbenzene ....vvvvvuvunnnen,. 0.19 0.005
Total Xylene Isomers sreearraans 1.0 0.008
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons {G) 56 1.

Sample DLR = DLR x DLR Hultiplier,

DLR Multiplier = 2§

DLR: Detection Limit for the Purpones of Reporting,
Excaptional sample conditions or matrix intarfarances !
may result in higher detection limits,

HD: None Detected

y

Cynthia Piffian, QA/QC Supervisor

0106 BrPS.t

gl

03/22/93
0930

03/24/93
03/26/93
03/30/93

Jeffrey'Creager, Organics Manager



LYTICAL

1414 Stanislaus Street
Fresno, California 93704
Telephone (209) 485-8310
FAX (209} 485-6935
1-800-877-8310

LABORATORIES
S

Envronmentol Svioes

BSK-Pleasanton Date Sampled
“Pamco Time Sampled
Date Received
Date of Analysis
Report Issue Date

Case Number t Ch93077s ,
Lab ID Number : 0776-3 Sample Type: 'SOLIpP
Project Number : P93056.3

Sample Description: pit B, #2 North Side @ 9-

Analyses for BTEX by EPA Method 8020
and TPH (G) by EPA Method 8015

Results Reported in Milligrams per Kilogram
Compound Resultyg DLR

Benzene ................. teerag, ND 0.005
Toluene Tttt ettt e, . 39 0.005
Ethylbenzene Tttt e en s eaea . 0.6 0.005
Total Xylene Isomers I . 4.0 0.005
Total Petroleunm Hydrocarbons {G) 130 1.

Sample DLR = DLR x DLR Multiplier, DLR Multiplier

PLR: Detection Limit for the Purposes of Reporting.
Exceptional sample conditions or matrix interferences
may result in higher detection 1imitg,

HD: Nona Dotected

7

L2

(mg/kg)

— - - dq
nthia Plgmaﬁé QA/QC Supervisop Jeffre® Creager,
& BTPS.t

03/22/93
0940

03/24/93
03/26/93
03/30/93

Organics Manager



ALY TIGAL

1414 Stanislaus Street
Fresno, California 93706
Telephone (209) 485-8310
FAX (209) 485.6935

LABORATORIHS
V' Bvoanmentsd Sorviser

1-800-877-8310
;
BSK-Pleasanton Date Sampled : 03/22/93
Pamco Time Sampled : 0950
. ‘ Date Received ¢+ 03/24/93
Date of Analysis : 03/26/93
Report Issue Date: 03/30/93
Case Number : Ch930776
Lab ID Number : 0776-4 Sample Type: SOLID
Project Number : P93056.3 , ' .
Sample Description: pit B, #3 West Side @ 9-
Analyses for BTEX b EPA Method 8020 \
and TPH (G) bv EPA Method 8015
Results Reported in Milligrams per Kilogram (mg/kg)
Compound Results DLR '
Benzene ounoucocooo!oc-'v-ouno" 38 00005
Toluene I..l'..l..l.'..ll......' 3500 0.005
Ethylbenzene ettt et tane e 94 0.005
Total Xylene Isomers St teraraans 490 0.005
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (G) 11000 1.
Sample DLR = DLR x DLR Multiplier, DLR Multiplier = 500
DLR: Datection Limit for the Purposes of Reporting.
Exceptional sample conditions or matrix interferances
may result in higher detection limite,
ND: None Detected
) : Y/ 4 L_-_——_—{
nthia P¥gman, QA/QC Supervisor Jeff@ﬁ& Creager, Organics Manager =~

BTPS. ¢



LYTICAL
LYTIC 1414 Stanislaus Street

Fresno, California 93706
Telephone {209) 485-8310
LABORATORII'S FAX (209) 485-6935

3 1-800-877-8310
P Exvianmentnd Snvioes

BSK-Pleasanton Date Sampled
Pamco Time Sampled
Date Received

Date of Analysis

Report Issue Date

Case Number : Ch930776
Lab ID Number : 0776-5 Sample Type: SOLID,
Project Number ¢ P93056.3

Sample Description: pjit B, #4 East Side @ 9~

- -

Analyses for BTEX by EPA Method 8020
and TPH (G)_bv EPA Method 8015

Results Reported in Milligrams per Kilogram (mg/kg)

Compound Resultg DLR
Benzene .,.,,.,... et e et aiaaae. 0.006 0.005
Toluene R ND 0.00s
Ethylbenzene ......,...... teraa ND ¢.005
Total Xylene Isomers ...,.,..... ND 0.005
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (G) J ND 1.
Sample DLR = DLR x DLR Multiplier, DLR Multiplier = 3

DLR: Detection Limit for tha Purposas of Reporting.
Exceptional sample conditions or matrix interferences

may result in highar detection 1imitg.
ND: Nona Detected

LL IR 1 I TSPy

03/22/93
1030

03/24/93
03/26/93
03/30/93

74
an, QA/QC Supervisor Jefﬁ;éy Creager,

3

Organics Manager

Telephone (209) 4858310 ¢ Fax (209) 4857427



3K Log Number O 1/ J} 6

flient Name

ANALYSIS REQUEST/CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

Project or POF

Pame o

205, 3

ddress - S Phone 7, _ i
‘g{g’m?iw UBL Quewy Ln F3D /500 ey oy

Date Time Type
impled sampled

A _o¢dpc T 2

A

Sampled by "
- Number
of
Sample deserigtion containers,

% 95

PA #) Nweoms @ o

Pt B 2 50.5). &g’

Pt B #2 No5d. (497

PtB #3 walsl @’

poeie
20
<0
240 | <=0
0
20

%

PABHY Bk s @ g

IMPORTANT NOTICE: No samples will be analyzed without an authorized signature in
um hereby requesting BSK's Normal Chain-of-Custody Pracedures for the

L]
this section.

eseprocedwesgregeqemﬂyconsistemwﬂhmoseouuiged'

samples. | understand that

I am hereby requesting BSK‘sFormalCham-ofCustody Pmoedwesfor!heabovesampies.lunders:andum
“A. SW 846 and that there is no these procedures are consislemwimmosaouﬂinedhu.S.EPAConnadLabommryFmgfamSlate-
fra charge for this service, mentofWorlgSecuonFandﬂmthemusaclwrgeofsso.oowworkorderorss.OOabomewhx:hevers
- greater.
- B o Authorized Signature
Signature // Print Name Company Daie Time
% F Rbet Grguss | Bsk of fecp 36575 | Pao
nd by - e
uished by s -
ed by L
ushed%ﬁ/ /-\1/ ™. ] P .hv ' 3 - Y D o
A N NGINT rridors (38K VA7
7 = =" AR

[( & Associates  Chemical Laboratories

1414 Smnislaus Street  Fresno, California 93706
elephone (209) 485-8310 « Fax (209) 4857427

KEY: “ype: AQ-Aqueous SL-Siudge S0-Soil PE-Petroleym O-Other / ‘
Seals: P-Presant A-Absent B-Broken
DISTRIBUTION: WHITE, CANARY - LABORATORY PINK - ORIGINATOR
MNote:
Samples are discarded 14 days

aﬂerrawitsareremnedurﬂ%someranangememsaremada
Hazardous samples will ba

raﬁmedtocﬁamordisposed'ofawﬁemexpense.
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LEGEND:
cot
P - Soil Sample Location And Designation
: .
@ . Water Sample Location And Designation
»
TANK EXCAVATION SOIL AND WATER ITE PLA A IS_
SAMPLING AND TESTING SERVICES © & ASSQCIATES

5601 SAN LEANDRO BOULEVARD Job No. P93056.3
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA May 1993 Figure 3




Tank Excavation Soil and Water BSK Job No. P93056.3

Sampling and Testing Services May 24, 1993
Continental;Can Tanks Page 2

5601 San Leandro Boulevard
Qakland, California )

TABLE 1: SOIL RESULTS
(Results in ppm - parts per million)

SAMPLE BENZENE | TOLUENE ETHYL- XYLENES TPH as MEK |
LOCATION BENZENE GASOLINE
001, W. Wall ND 0.008 ND ND ND ND
002, N. Wall ND .| 0008 ND ND ND ND
003, E. Wall ND 0.015 ND ND ND ND
004, SW Comer ND 0.19 ND ND ND | ND
_0os; $: a2 fhe ooz, | a0 0028 -} o, 037t | sgndAOLES | - 3100}
006, 5. Wall_ | ND 2% | Tp 043 65 210

ND - None l.)c'lcctcd

L3

TABLE 2: WATER RESULTS
(Results in ppb - parts per billion)

A}

BRI O

I
'SAMPLE BENZENE | TOLUENE | ETHYL- | XYLENES TPH as MEK
LOCATION °* BENZENE GASOLINE
{Action Level) (1) (100) (680) (1750) (NA) (30)
AQI 160 |- 28,000 37 250 51,000 250,000
J J

Action Levels arc those of -the California Department of Health Services Drinking Water
Standards, 1991, and the California Health Servives Drinking Water Action Levels, 1992)

The Chemical Test Data Shects are included with this letier, as are the Chain-Of-Custody
document and Site Plan, '

& Associates



BSK Log Number l/ 017%;? ANALYSIS REQUEST/CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

S D AvemeanCoo e
i Quaseelane #2Ec0 Y e e

City. State, Epﬂm K & 4 ‘Kéé‘ Fter?n. anenuonALEx @KAN'DAM

Date Time Type SWW ) . Number § Lab s;ize

sampled |  sampled %sm pa—" — " of Wm(;? [SS"
Y | oo 2o 1o/ @lis” (ramaaer) |V | 7] D |x]x]x
Yo | eare | Joc/NVWALE Ni.¢ (memaerer) |1 | 2101 Ix [ |«
74 _| o3¢ |se Joos/EWalL @ Lo o I 13 1% 1x
&a | casc |20 @4;/554@;@@“_(, b | 1 ?L ¥ lxlx
Ya lwee | locd/ SWeqis” se |V &[] |xlx|x
Yq e |0t/ Swat @ o’ o [ 1[G [P [xIx[x
Th | les A | T N Beonation A z 1719 ix[x[x gl Sl

IMPORTANT NOTICE: No samples will be analyzed without an authorized signatura in this section.

| am hereby requesting 8SK's Normal Chain-of-Custody Procedures for the above sampies. | understand that I am hereby requesting BSK's Formal Chain-ol-Custedy Procedures for the above samples. } understand that

thesa procedures are generally consistent with these outlined in the US. EPA. SW 848 and that thera is no mmmmdmsmgmmuywmmwimMouﬂmmuaEPACQmLabommegmmsm

extra charge for this service. @ ment of Work, Section F, and that there is a ¢harge of $50.00 per work order or $500 a bottle, whichaver is.
By:

e = .

s Authorized Signatare Asthorized Sgnatirs
» Signatwe , Print Name ’ Company © Date Time
v Gl bezi | BSK/Pessaen Y0 | cocw
” .
reiotty \ T () V. T 4. VP M 4bofsy | oo
Refinquishad by o ’ :
Received by R
Relinquished by
Received by
. . KEY: Type: AQ-Aquecus SL-Shidge SO~Soit PE-Petroleum CT-Other
,BSI( N ) . Soals: P-Prasent A-Absent B-Broken
o & Associates Chemical Laboratories DISTRIBUTION: WHITE, CANARY - LABORATORY  PINK - ORIGINATOR
Note:
1414 Stanislaus Street  Fresno, Califonia 93706 Samples are discarded 14 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are mads,

Hazardae cammlaa uwill ko rahirnad tn ~isnr ar Alenmond mf ~# alians e oo
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TABLE 2A - WATER RESULTS

BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYLBENZENE, AND XYLENES
Results in Parts Per Billion (ppb)

ND -

1

2

None Detected

- California Department Of Health Services Drinking Water Standard, Revised 10/23/91
- California DOHS Action Level, 7/1/92 .

TABLE 2B - WATER RESULTS
=t L - WAILER RESULTS

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS (TPH) AS GASOLINE AND DIESEL,
TOTAL LEAD, AND VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS
Results in Parts Per Billion (ppb)

450 ND - Viny! Chloride(0.5) - 5.0
1,1-Dichloroethene(6) - 2.3
Trans 1,2-Dichloroethene(10) - 52
Cis 1,2 Dichoroethene(6) - 89
Benzene(l) - 24
Trichloroethene(s) - 150
Tetrachloroethene(S) - 72

[y

-

t

- None Detected
Not Tested

California Department of Health Services Drinking Water Standards, Revised 10/23/91,
EPA Drinking Water Standard, Revised 7/1/92

-
1

TEE

& Associates




Samples were submitted to the laboratory with Chain-Of-Custody documentation and procedures.

The results of the chemical analyses of soil and groundwater are summarized in the following two
tables: Table 1 - Soil Results, and Table 2 - Water Results. Soil results are reported in Parts Per
Million-PPM (mg/kg); water results are reported in Parts Per Billion-PPB (ug/l).

F]

TABLE 1A - SOIL RESULTS

BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYLBENZENE AND XYLENES
Results in Parts Per Million (ppm)

MW-1at 11" ND ND ND ND
MW-2 at 19’ ND 650 ND ND
MW-3 at 6’ ND ND  ND ND
MW-3 at 10’ ND ND ND ND
I ﬁ#ﬂ%
ND - None Detected
L TABLE 1B - SOIL RESULTS

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS (TPH) AS GASOLINE AND DIESEL,
TOTAL LEAD, AND VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS
Results in Parts Per Million (ppm)

MW-1 at 11° ND

MW-2 at 19" 680 b | s . .

MW-3 at 6’ ND ND - Acetone - 0.022

MW-3 at 10’ ND ND - ND
e - 1 ND

ND

- None Detected
- Not Tested

& Associates




SAN LEANDRO STREET
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Scale: 1"=60'
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MwW-102
Property Lines -»! Mw-1 _@_
\ SP1 Platform
/ - N
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LEGEND: Southern Pacific Main Line
O - Designation and Approximate Location of Sampling-Point
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BTEX, TPH as GAS and DIESEL, VOLATILE ORGANICS AND VOLATILE HALOCARBONS

TABLE 1 - SOIL RESULTS
==t 2 - o0IL RESULTS

TIO

SP-1 @35 0.17 - -
SP-1 @y - - - - - - - ND ND
MW-101-@ 10’ ND .| ND ND ND ND ND ND - ND
MW-102 @ 8 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND - ND

* - Chromatography is inconsisteqt with the Gasoline Standard, see Appendix A, Figure A-1

TABLE 2 - WATER RESULTS
S Ta ik RESULTS

BTEX, TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS, YOLATILE ORGANICS AND VOLATILE HALOCARBONS

(680

13 1.6 180 ND 1,2-Dichloroethane - 1.7(0.5) ND ND
| ND ND ND ND ¢is-1.2-Dichloroethene - 2.3(6) ND ND
" MW-101 25,000 40 170 3200 - 110 1.2-Dichloroethane - 0.6(0.5) - ND
" MW-102 ND ND ND ND ND ND Chloromethane - 0.6(NA) - ND
ND- None Detected
- NOt Tested Al -'."

NA - Nope Available i
*. Primary Drinking Water Standard, California Department of Health Services, 10/23/91
1- Action Level, CaDHS, 7/1/92

2.

EPA Suggested No Adverse Response Level (SNARL), 1980
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TABLE 1A - SOIL RESULTS

ORGANIC COMPOUNDS (mg/kg)

SAMPLE LOCAT]
-
SP-A @6 - - - - - - - ND ND
SP-B @ 13’ . ND ND ND ND ND - - - -
SP-C @ 9.5" - ND ND ND ND ND - ~ ND -
SP-D @ [2.5° ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -~
SP-E@ 10 - - - - - - - © ND ND
Sp-F@ 3 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
SP-G @ 3.5° ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

(M) - Suite of non-routine compounds specific to the Site.
-- - Not Tested

TABLE 1B- SOIL RESULTS

INORGANICS (mg/kg)




TABLE 2A - WATER RESULTS

ORGANIC COMPOUNDS (ug/D)

S

e :;s: 2 BTEE J“‘g .J e =
Ty, s : T LeveI*‘iPPB}’“’*"m"ieﬂ-* R ‘,# Mg
R Ay T S e r<“”' B af-c "-«JV T P %&"‘l“‘ ,b = x " v
" SAMPLE .,j < - Bmylbcnzene Xyl‘encs TEH- ETPHE |55 O & . (it 3 ERA 60 ety T BEPA-SULD o}~ BEA SV
LOCATION S ._r_ (680), 53y (1?50}. ( gmpound
2 T, S R D " (NA) " Specific) ¥
SP-A - - - - - - - cis-1,2-Dichloroethene - 6.7(6.0) - ND
vinyl chloride - 14(0.5)
SP-B ND ND ND ND ND - - - — -
Sp-C ND ND ND ND ND - - ND — -
SP-D ND ND ND ND ND ND 110.000 ND -~ -
SP-E - - - -- - — - ND ND ==
SP-F ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -- ND
SP-G ND ND ND ND ND ND 3.000 ND - ND

None Detected

Not Tested

None Avaitable
Primary Drinking Water Standard, California Department of Health Services, 10/23/91
Action Level, CaDHS, 7/1/92
EPA Suggested No Adverse Response Level (SNARL), 1980

Suite of non-routine compounds speciiic to the Site

TABLE 1B- WATER RESULTS

INORGANICS (ugh)

i - California Department

2 - California Departient o

of Health Primary Drinking Water Standard

f Health Secondary Drinking Water Standard
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Results in mg/L Rezutis In ug/L
: £yt W & P cla=— rone— Viryt
=G | TPi=D | Berzone! Toiuene] Benzene| xylene |O—xyiene] 1,1-0CE[1.4-0CA|1.2-DCE | 1,2-BCE[1.2-DCA| TCE | PCE | Ciorice
Aﬁj..::..:,..-g_.L_:...-.::;‘_,;,.'...'f TW-1 ‘,’
s ot [«/3796 | <of5] _tA| <050] <0.50] <056 | <650 | <050] 180] 284] 2321 6735 | <030| «e3] 71.1] <050
5 -2 J - =
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I_" w=-3 -
l Fa73796 1 se7]  NAl 128} 350] <050] 57§  .e26] ze7y <050) 1840, 317 | 804 ] amssT 108 ] 709
™w-4 i
. i [a737s6 | o wa] 1477 21 193] <050] 267] <os0| <os0] Mae] 237} 147] 243{c050| 234
__.;; ™=-$
- {47396 | <005] WA <050 | <050 <030 ] <050 | <050 ] <050 | <050 <030 | <050 | <030 | <030] <0.50] ~<0.5
\ i B T
\ [a/3756 | <o0s] MA] <050] <050f <030 | <050 | <050 <050] <050] 338 181 <050 | 467 ] 103 | <05
< f ™-7
“/3796 ] <005] WAl <050] «050] <050 ] 7050 ] <050 | <050 ] <050 <0.50] <050 | <0.50 <050 {<0.50 [ <05
Tw-8 v
s \ N (473736 | <005] WA] <osof <050 050] <050 | <050 <050] <050] <0%0] <oW]| <00 [<o50J<050 ] <05
SL,O W—C1
— 4/3/96(6M) ] <0.05 ol <om0 | <0501 <0.50] <050] <050 | <0.50] <050 <0.50 | <050 | <030 | <0-50} <0.50; <0.3
4/3/95 <0.05 | <050 | <050 <050 | <050] <050§ <0.50 | <050 <050 | <050 | <050 | <0.50] <0.50] <05
‘I‘I\-: Tw-C2
4/3/66(8Py]  <0.05 ] o308l 234] <050 1.43] <050] <050 <0os0] <050 [ <0.50| <0350 | <0.501<0.50 | <05
+* & s £ /3/06 <0.05 ol 6501 1270 <050 | 0628] <050 | <050] <050| <050 | <050 | <050 | <0.30|<0.30 | <05
S |
™w-C3
o/3/96(80)]  <0.05 T 050 2050 <050 | <050 <050 ] <0.50 ] <050 ] <0.50 | <050 | <050 | <0.50] <0.50] <05
4/3/96 <005 T | <050 | <050 <090 | <050 | <0501 <050 <050| <030 | <650 <050 | <0.50] <0.50| <0.5
TWC4
</3/96(B)}  <0.03 Wl 23 T 122 <050] 6688 <050] <050 ] <050 ] <050 | <050 | <0.50 | <0.50] <030] <05
4/3/96 <0.05 | <050 | <050] <050 | <050 ] <0350 | <050} <050 <050 | <050 <0.50 | <0.50] <0-50] <0.C
Hote:
NA = Not Anolyzed
<0.05 = concentration less then detection kmit.
1,1-0CE = 1,1=Dichloroethene
1,1-DCA = 1,1-Dichloroethane
cis—1,2-DCE = c¢is—1,2=Dichlioroethene
trong—1,2-DCE = trans~1,2-Dichioroethene
1.2-DCA — 1,2-Dichioroethane
TCE = Trichloroethene
PCE = Tetrachloroethene
B8F = Somple taken before Stondard Protocol Prescmple Purging Event

Inc.

RSN PPy 0

Environmental,

¥

Groundwater Analylical Results — April 1996
5601 Son Leandro Street
Qakland. California



M)}% rerelts

s] A
Results in ug/L B2 h?_@a, A G
Ethyi (M & p= olg= frans— Vinyl
Benzene | Yolusne| Benzane xylene | O~xylen|1,1=DCE [1,1~DCA {1,2-DCE | 1,2~DCE | 1,2-0ca| TcE |PcE Chioride DBCM
- d“ v — ./
=1 L S b 0 055 & & pamlh
8/13/55 | <005] <0.05] <005 <80 <ase [ <om0 | <050 [IEES: e <o,

TW=-2
8/13/95 | <0.05] <0.05] <0.05 ]
TW=3 oty T g

<0.50] <050 <0.50 | <o.5om;m <050 ] <050 | <0.50' |' <0.50 {4081 <0.50 | <i.oo[ <0.50]
; Eéamfﬁiiﬁ%ﬁﬁiﬁﬂmﬁﬂﬁmﬁﬁwﬂfﬁiHﬁiﬁmmﬁI§i§§!§f§:§§l&§§iﬁi§:ﬁ§!ﬂ§£

1]
;\f\ig

B A

A A e e T <0.50)

<050 | <0.50 | <0.50 [ <050 ] <0.50 | <0.50 [<0.50 [<0.50 [ <1.00 | <0.50]

[RERTITERN <080 | <050 | <050 | <080 [ <050 | <055 | <053 et G SRR P g <1.00 | <0.50]
.
313/95 | <0.05 TR <0.50 ] <0.50 | <080 | <0.30] <0.50 | <050 | <050 | <050 | <0:50 | <6:50 [<0.50 T<0.50 | <1.00 ] <0.50]
w-3 - ‘

: ;
3/13/95 | <0.05] <0.50 <0.50 | <050 <0.50 | <0.50 | <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 [ <050 [ <080 | <050 [<0:50 [<0.50 | <1.06 | <0.50]

75379 e e

<050 ] <050 | <050 <080 <080 | <680 iR e TR <0.50 INRTRANBTRIETAgRT <0.50]
<080 | <0.50 JHFHARRN] <0.50 | <0.50 [HERRH<0.50

<0.50 | <0.50 [ <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50

S S s e A LRy

e <0.50 iR <050 TRSIRRN <o%0)]
W=101 TN

O I A T R N N R Y E <655 [ <100 | <650

W—102
13/95 | NA] _ MAT <080 T<0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 [_<0.50  <0.50 [ <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 |

<0.50 [<0.50 [<0.50 [ <1.00 | <0.50|

A’-f!vwfwbn& : .
D SIE(T) Mg MW-2 prob twk 24 ov prbing
= Not Analyzed

¥ - . ’? M a?—
)SCE cor;c?ntl;gtmn Iefﬁ than detection limit. 7') "“‘)W C‘SJ Wwﬁd(? ) S hiaet Y ,@zﬂo, i M
. = T, 1-Dichloreethene ,_?,.a('e‘t-
iDgADT::-:j'FDIChLOEO%? chloroeth 3 ot BPC(? T Tw-6 Bt {
2= = ¢is~1,2—Dichlorosthene [F¥ L -
rLZEECE o tmm-.'t'hz"Df‘ihloroetf'uane (O W m .' J W ' !
= Dibromochloromethane ﬁ Wi y -
= Concentration below iaborotories reporting limit Y ) ve S'?VH o T0-3 .
DCA —~ 1,2-Dichloroethane
= Trichloroethene
= Tetrachloroathane

petroleurn lighter than diesel with unknown extractables pattern
unknown extractables pattern

Groundwater Analytical Results — June 1995
5601 San Leondro Street

Qakland, Californig i

8/95




Table 3. Groundwater Analytical Resuits
PAMCO Site Groundwater Investigation
5601 San Leandro Street, Oakland, Califomia

Rasults in mg/L L.t Hesuits in micrograms per iter {ug/)
Sampla Date TPH TPH Ethyl Totwal = >* cis transg Vinyl
Name Sampled a% ges as diassl Benzena Toluene benzene Xylenes “1,1-DCE  1,2-DCE  1.2-0CE  1,2-DCA TCE PCE Chloride Cthar
TW-1 6/13195 <0.05 <0.05 <0.50 <0.50 <0.5¢0 <0.50 8.68 4,15 <0.50 0.651 3.23 53.1 <1.00 1.1-DCA: 5.22
TW-2 6/13/95 <0.05 <0.05 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.676 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 4.06 <0.50 <1.00
TW-3 613195 20.8 0.7581+ 90.% 17.600 <5 35.9 2.66 ) 614 711 «<0.50 741 4.1 107
TW-4 6113195 3.39 B.12+ 766 224 233 2123 0.528 47.8 4.81 4.31 4.96 0.657 244
TW-5 6/13/95 <0.05 0.114+ 0.877 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 . <100
TW-6 B6/13/95 <0.05 0.912+  <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 7.13 1.76 0.808 3.8 83.9 <1,00
T™W-7 613195 <0.05 0.071+ <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.650 <0.50 <0.50 <0.80 <0,50 <0.50 <1.00
TW-8 6/13/95 <0.05 <0.05 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.00
Mw.1 613135 0.287 0.113* 1.49 <0Q,50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 42.8 15.2 «<0.50 61.6 51.4 0.896
MW.2 6/12/95 182 0.450* 54.9 123,000 27.8 100.4 <0.50 1.46 <0.50 <0.50 0.584 <0.50 1.29 DCMB: 2.04
MW-3 6/12/95 0.165 0.136* 8.85 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5 36.3 11 <5 8.53 <5 D{5.08}
MW-101 6/13/95 1.42 NA 4.45 8.1 2.51 30.72 0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.,00
MW-102 6/12/95 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.00
Notes: NA = not analyzad ¢is-1,2-DCE = cis-1,2-Dichloroethene * = petroleum lighter than diesel with unknown
<0.80 = concentration less than indicated reporting fimit trans-1,2-0CE = trans-1,2-Dichloroathenc extractable pattem
mg/L = milligrams per fiter 1.2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane + = unknown extractabls pattem
TPH = total petroleum hydrocarbons DBECM = Dibromochloromathane
1,1-DCE = 1,1-Dichloroethena TCE = Trichloroethane
1.1-DCA = 1,1-Dichloroethane PCE = Tetrachloroathena
D{5.08] = Concentration detected below reporting kmits . B
T ° -
L . "

1250502L.%01
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Shallow Soil Investigation

\5601 San Leandro Sireet, Oakland, California

TABLE 1

VOCs DETECTED IN SHALLOW SOIL SAMPLES
5601 SAN LEANDRO STREET

OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
: Sample depth EPA 8010
Sample ID Date Collected (Feet bgs) (ne/Kg)
SB-1.2 11/12/96 1.5-2.0 11 1,1-Dichloroethane
$B-1-4 11/12/96 3540 COND s
SB-1-6 e 11/12/96 5.5-6.0 ND
SB-2-2 11/12/96 - 1.5-2.0 ND
SB-2-4 S 1112/96 .. 3540 " ND
SB-2-6 e 11/12/96 5.5:6.0 - ND
SB-3-2.5 11/12/96 2,0-2.5 . ND
SB-34 ™ " 1112096 3.5-4.0 ND
SB-3-6 _ 11/12/96 5.5-6.0 ND
SB-4-25" " 11/12/96 1.5-2.0 ND
SB-4-4 11/12/96 3.5-4.0 ND
. .8B4-6 11/12/96 5.5-6.0 ND

NAWPENVREP\33653.THI,

January, 1997
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Sample Location

TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Results presented in Parts Per Billion (ug/liter)
(continued)

(Action Level)

Xylenes
(17509,

TPH-diesel
(100),

Volatile Halocarbons &
Organic C

940* §o** ND t-1,2-DCE - 86(10)
: ¢-1,2-DCE - 480(6)
TCE - 590(5)
PCE - 330(5)
MW-2 190 370,000 31 120 680,000* 550%* - -
MW-3 22 2.1 ND 0.4 140* 8ox* --

t-1,2-DCE - 27(10)
¢-1,2-DCE -63(6)

TCE - 110(5)
PCE - 38(5)
g
MW-1 79 ND ND 0.7 1,100¥% ND ND -
MW-2 380 500,000 17 69 | 720,000# E50%* - -
MW-3 16 ND ND ND 450+ ND --

1,1-DCE - 2.3(6)
t-1,2-DCE - 52(10)
¢-1,2-DCE -89(6)
TCE - 150(5)
PCE - 72(3)

Tabll .wpd/3065-002TAN97

VC - 5.0(0.5)
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TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Results presented in Parts Per Billion (ug/liter)
(continued)

Forcter
5 S T

LN R

Xylenes TPH-gas TPH-diesel Total Lead | Volatile Halocarbons &
(1750, (NA) {100), (50), Organic Compounds (CS)

Sample Location Benzene Toluene

(Action Level)

MW-1 4.] ND ND 0s 710% ND ND 1,2-DCA - 0.6(0.5)
: 1,1-DCE - 2.0(6)
t-1,2-DCE - 41(10)
¢-1,2-DCE -76(6)
TCE - 130(5)
PCE - 94(5)
VC - 4.3(0.5)

MW-2 75 150,000 20 83 220,000%

A

MW-3 ND 930 ND 0.8 1,000% -~ t-1,2-DCE - 22(10)

¢-1,2-DCE -64(6)
TCE - 59(5)
PCE - 15(5)

Toluene - 830(100)

MW-161 29 25,000 40 170 3,260 110 - 1,2-DCA - 0.6(0.5)

MW-102 ND ND ND ND ND ND - Chloromethane-0.6(NA)

Tabl1.wpd/3065-002/JAN'9T
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TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Results presented in Parts Per Billion (ug/liter)

(continued)

Xylenes
(1750,

ND

ND

210

TPH-diesel

(100),

Volatile Halocarbons &
Organic Compounds (CS)

t-1,2-DCE - 22(10)
¢-1,2-DCE - 42(6)
TCE - 61(5)
PCE - 56(5)
VC - 1.4(0.5)

MWw-2

ND

130,000

ND

ND

280,000

230

¢-1,2-DCE - 5.2(6)
TCE - 1.2(5)
PCE - 1.6(5)
VC -43(0.5)

MW-3

13

ND

ND

ND

120

ND

t-1,2-DCE - 10(10)
¢-1,2,DCE - 33(6)
TCE - 5(5)

MW-101

21

510

13

46

2,900

ND

MW-102

Toluene - 4.9(100)

Tabll.wpdf3065-002/JAN"S7
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Sample Location Benzene

TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Results presented in Parts Per Billion (ug/liter)
(continued)

Toluene Ethylbenzene X)‘rlen‘es TPH-gas TPH-diesel Total Lead | Volatile Halocarbons &
{Action Level) (), (100), (680), (1750), (NA) (100), (50, Organic Compounds (CS)
MW-2 ND 68,000 ND ND ~ 150,000 ND - c-1,2 - DCE - 3.6(6)
TCE - 1L.1({5)
PCE - 0.7(5)
VC - 8.0(0.5)
MW-3 7.8 23 “ND ND 50 ND - 1-1,2-DCE - 4.4(10)

¢-1,2 - DCE - 276(6)
TCE- 1.7(5)
VC-2.8(0.3)

e

t-1,2-DCE - 19(10)
¢-1,2-DCE - 41(6)
TCE - 62(5)
PCE - 55(5)

MW-2

ND

140,000

ND

260,000

ND

Toluene - 160,000(100)
Benzene - 63(1)
Ethylbenzene - 131(680)
Xylenes - 550(1750)

MW-3

24

ND

80

390

t-1,2-DCE - 13(10)
c-1,2 - DCE - 66(6)
TCE - 6.9%(5)

TablL.wpd/3065-002/JAN"07
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Results presented in Parts Per Billion (ug/liter)

Sample Location Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes TPH-gas TPH-diesel TFotal Lead §{ Volatile Halocarbons &
{Action Level) (1750}, (50), Organic Compounds (CS)
T el 0 N i 4-3.-&;2‘;:3;-7;»:&{ Ry AT RIS ,@;
2.1 ND . ND ND - 170 ND -- t-1,2-DCE - 3.8 (10)
) PCE-33(5)
TCE - 25 (5)
MW-2 ND 130,000 ND ND 600,000+ ND - Chloroform - 64 ( 106)4
MW-3 7.0 3.1 ND ND 150 ND - t-1,2DCE-2.6(10)
TCE - 1.7 (5)
VC-5.1(0.5)
MW-101 2.8 52 1.4 14 510 - -- ND
MW-102 - -- - - - - - ND
MW-101EB - ND
 Bleventh Quarterly Monit -
MW-1 0.88 ND ND ND 180 870° -- t-1,2-DCE - 3.6 (10)
¢-1,2-DCE - 12 (6)
TCE-37(5)
PCE - 35 (5)
MwW-2 ND 68,000 ND 570 230,000 360° - VC-23(0.5)
MW-3 29 ND ND ND . 180 580° -- ¢-1,2-DCE - 30 (6)
VC-6.2(05)
MW-101 17 17 2.6 1.8 2,300 - - ND

tabl1.wpd/3065-002/JAN"07
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Notes:

g

None Detected

Not Available

Compound Specific

Not Tested

California Maximum Centaminant Level

California Department of Health Services Primary Drinking Water Standard, Revised 10/23/91

California DOHS Actien Level, 7/1/92

EPA 1980 Suggested No Adverse Response Level (SNARL)

EPA Drinking Water Standard, Revised 7/1/92

Hydrocarbon reported is in the late diesel range and does not match a pattern characteristic the laboratory diesel standard (Chromalab, Inc.)
Compounds reported are in the diesel range. They do not have a pattern characteristic the laboratory diesel standard (Chromalab, Inc.)
Equipment blank

Chromatography of this sample is described as inconsistent with the gasoline standard

Chromatography of this sample is described as inconsistent with the diesel standard (BSK Analytical Labs)

Compound was quantitated on a diluted sample.

2%

}

Sma

# 1OV B W

C i

Tabll.wpd/3065-002/JAN"S7



RBcA Tnfo

-

TABLE ).

VOCs IN GROUNDWATER IN EXCESS OF MCLs
Pacific’ American Management Company Facility
5601 San Leandro Street

Oakland, Californla

PES Environmental, Ine,

e

C Well B S “’VQLATIE;QRGANI@QMPQUNDS‘%@%Iﬁ@%ﬁf&%@%ﬁ%ﬁ% S
Number | Benzene | Toluene | 1,2-DCA 1.1-DCE| ¢ls-1,2-DCE| trans-1,2-DCE| PCE TCE | Vinyl Chloride
MW-1 | 348 | <150 | <05 | <6 29 <10 36 36 <0.5
MW-2 <1 [130,000°] <0.5 <6 <8 <10 <5 <8 <0.5
MW3 [ 7.5 | <180 | <05 | <6 276" <10 <5 <5 E/—
MW-101] 3.6 | <150 | <05 | <8 <6 <10 <5 <5 <0.5
TW-1 | <1 [ <150 | <05 | 18.0 <6 <10 71.1 <5 <0.5
™W-3 | 126 | <150 | 8.04 | <6 <6 117 <5 a4 <0.5
™W-4 | 147 | <150 117 | <& 34.6 2.37 <5 <5 2.34
W6 [ <1 | <180 | <05 | <6 <6 <10 105 |67 <0.5
Tw-c4| 220 | <150 | <05 | <6 <6 <10 <5 <5 <0.5
Notes;

Concentrations presented in micrograms per liter,

Values in bold are maximum concentrations detected and were used in

Groundwater analytical results for wells MW-

Tier 1 and 2 RBCA analysis.
1, MW-2, MW-3, and MW-101 from the June 1996 and

January 1997 quarterly groundwater monitoring events conducted by Versar {Versar, 1996b, 1997).

Groundwater analytical results for temporary wells TW-1 through TW-6 and

supplemental gr_oundyvater evaluation conducted by PES (PES, 1996),
MCLs = State of California Maximum Contaminant Levels
1,2-DCA = 1,2-dichlorogthane
1,1-DCE = 1;1-dichlgroethylene
Cis-1,2-DCE = cis-1,2-dichlofoethylene
trans-1,2-DCE = trans-1,2-dichloroethylena
PCE = tetrachloroethylene
TCE = trichloroethylens
<150 = not detected at goncentrations greater than the MCL
a = Toluene concentration from samples collected in January 1997,
b = cis-1,2-DCE conéentration from samples collected in March 1996

1250502L %08

TW-C4 from the April 1996

8/18/97




PES Environmental, Inc.

* TABLE 2 .
MAXiMUM VOC CONCENTRATIONS AND APPLICABLE RBSLs AND SSTLs
Pacific American Management Company
5601 San Leandro Street
QOakland, California

e

Well [& 2 S VOUATILE.ORGANIGCOMBPOUNDS i s e
Number Benzene Toluene 1.2-DCA| 1, 1—DCE cis-1,2-DCE trans 1, 2-DCE PCE TCE Viny!l Chloride
MW-1
Mw-2 130,000
MW-3 276 5.4
MW-101
- TW-1 18.0
CTW-3 8.04 117 484
[
TW-4 | 147 2.34
‘ e
| TW-8 105
TW-C4
RBSL 21.5 85,000 69 66 2,000 19,000 320 140 0.52
SSTL 330,000 3,900 23
Notes:
Concentrations presented in micrograms per liter.
VOCs = Volatile organi¢ compounds
MCLs = State of California Maximum Contaminant Levels
1,2-DCA = 1,2-dighloroethane
1,1-DCE = 1,1-dichloroethylene
cis-1,2-DCE = cis-1,2-dichloroethylene
trans-1,2-DCE = trans-1,2-dichloroethylene
PCE = tetrachloroethylens
TCE = trichloroethylene
RBSL = Applicable Risk-Based Screening Level
SSTL = Applicable Site-Specific Target Level
f
1250502L..X08 818/97




PLATE3
SITE CONCEPTUAL MODEL FOR PRESENT CONDITIONS
Pacific American Management Company Facility
5601 San Leandro Street
Oakland, California

PES Environmenta, inc.

Primary Release Secondary Release Tertiagy Route
Source Mechanism Source Mechanism Source Offsite Resident ‘Worker Trespasser
Ingestion Ingestion Ingestion
Air Vapors > Inhalation Inhalstion Inhalstion
) D

Wind - l_)etmal Dermal ermal

Vaporization Ingestion Ingestion estion
: Air Particulates Inbalation Inhalation Inhalation

Dermal Dermal Dermal

- - - | Ingestion Ingestion Inpestion
Surficial and Disect Coetact S Inhalation Tnbalation Tabalation

Subsurface Soils with Soil I Dermal Dermal
Ingestion Ingestion
Inhatstion Inhalstion

Dermal Dermal
- - Ingestion Ingestion
Leaching/Percolation Inhalation Trhalation

1_to Upper Groundwater | Dermal Dermal
Ingestion Ingestion
Inhalation i Inhatation

Dermal | Dermal | Dermal

Fish Ingestion Fish Ingestion {Fish Ingestion;

P Inhalation

12505020408

denotes potentially complete pathways

- denotes incomplete pathways




Shta Name; PAMCO "'_vxbmwﬂaaom‘mm-:; . ;ummsﬂmm
Site Location: 5601 San Leandro St '~ " DatsCompleted: 2897 - 77 ° 2 Yorsion: w10 B T -
Completsd By: kst
- R mmmmmmsmmmm&:mmmwm
. DEFAULT PARAMETERS )
Residential Commeteiatiindustrial Surface Commereiatfindustriaf
Aduit [1-Eyrs) {1-16 yrs) Chronic . Constretny - Parameters  Definltion {Units) Residential Chronle Censtruction
Averaging fime for carcinogans () 70 -, B e P Exposura duration fyr) . 30 =3 1
ATn Averaging time for non-carcinogans fyr) 0 - ] ‘18 - 25 S A "7 Contaminated soll area { ’ T 225408 1.05+08
swW Body Weight (kg) T 1’ -7 70 KN w Length of affectsd soll peralief bowind (om) = 1.52+03 10E+03
ED . Exposure Duration (y1) 30 . . & - - 18 - 25 P | .z Wow m&d:ﬂmﬂmbm@ 1.5EH3
EF Exposure Frequency (daysfyr} . 350 0 .. 280 " Uair Amﬂmakwhdyhn%um(anft) 2IEH2
EF.Derm Bx Frequency for darmal exp 350 . . 250.. N - . .p-GelMa . Aembingzone height (o) 208402
IRgw ingestion Rate of Water (Vday) 2 Ly . Lss - Defintion of strficial solls fom) i 1.0E+02
Rs. Ingestion Rate of Soif (mglday) 100 200 507, .. 100 Pe mmmm@m) 22E10
IRad} Adjusted sofl ing. tate (mgeyrikged) 116402 DAE+01 . i
IRain Inhalation rate indoor (A 3/day} 15 - 20 N Groundwater Definition {Units) Valus
IR out Inhatation tate outdoos (m*2iday) 20 i 2 10 . deltagw Gmﬁwatunﬁirumdepﬂ\(mi)
SA Skin surtace arex {dermal) (cm*2) 585403 205+03 58503 5,8E+03 1 Groundwater infiltration rate {ern/yr)
SAadj Adjusted detrnal area (cmA2-yrikg) 21E+03 - 1LIELS Ugw Groundwater Dercy veloclty femiy) AE401
M Soll to Skin acherence factor 1 . . Ugwe . Groundwatsr Yearsport veloclty emiv) LEE+02
AAFS Age adiustment on soil ingestion FALSE FALSE Ks Sahnxted Hydraulic Conduciivity{em/s) 30504
AAEd Age adjustment on skin surface atea FALSE FALSE grad - Groundwater Gradient (cmicm) 20503
tox Use EPA fox data for alr (or PEL basad) TRUE Sw W’dmommmmmme(an)
gwMCL? Use MCL 82 &xp imiting dwater? FALSE sS4 Depmdsmmdwmmmm{mz)
8C Blodegradation
BiO? s Eosttenuntion FALSE
phieff Effective Porosity in Water-Bearing Unit 25602
. foc.sat meﬂ:utbmhmmm
Matrix of Exposed Persons to Resldential Commercialfindustrial
Cornplete Exposure Pathways Chrenic Constrctn Solt Definition {Units) Vatue
Groundwater Pathways: he Capillary zona thickness (em) LOEHD,
GW.I Groundwater Ingestion FALSE FALSE v Vadoss zone thicknexs (om) X
GW.y Volxtiization to Outdaes Al FALSE TRUE tho Soll denslly (giorn*3) 17
GW.b Vapor ieinusion to Bulldings FALSE TRUE foc Fraction of onganic earbon in vadese zone 0.01
Solt il Solt poroslty in vadoss zone 253
3w Volatles from Subsurface Soits FALSE FALSE . Lgw Depth o groundwatst cm) 125402
SSv Volaties and Particutats inhalation FALSE FALSE FALSE is Depth totop of affected £l fom) 1.0E+02
Ssd Dirsct ingestion and Demma! Contact FALSE FALSE FALSE Lsubs Thickness of subsurface solts (cm) 205402
SA Leaching to Groundwater Srom all Soils FALSE FALSE pH Sokigroundwater pH 85
Sh Intrusion o Buidings - Subsurface Sols FALSE FALSE L= Yy Vadoxe fotmdation
phlw Volumetric water content 0.342 012 012
phla Volurnetric 8k content 0038 028 028
Bufiding Definiton (Units} Residential  Commerchl
. = T b Building volumesacea catio (cm) 208402 3.0e402
Matrix of Receptor Distance Residentisl Commercialfindustria? ER Bullding sir exchange mte (34.1) . 14E0¢4 23504
and Location on- of off-site Distance On-Site Distance On-Site Lork Foundation crack tickness {om) 156401
ot Foundation erack action 005
GW Grouncwater teceptor fom) 3T7E+04 FALSE ITEOL FALSE
s Tnhalstion receptor (cm) FALSE FALSE
. Dispersive Transport .
Matrix of - . Parameters  Definition fUunhs} Resldential  Commercial
Target Risks Iindlvidual Cumulative Groundwater
- L Wmm(aw .
ab Target Risk [cless ALE carcinogens) 1.0E08 ay Tmmmmt(an} .
Target Risk {class C carcinogens) . LOEOS L Vertical dispersion coefficlent fom) o * -
THQ Target Hazard Quotient 1.0E+00 « Vapor . .
Opt * "Galcudation Option (1, 2, ot 3) 3 dey Transverse dispersion coofficlent (o)
or RECA Tier 2 dez Vodical diépersion cosficient (o)

© Groundwater Services, inc. (GS)), 1505, Al Fights Resered.
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B Tier 2Worksheet 93
Site Name: PAMCO

Version: v1.0

Completed By: ks{
Site Location: 5801 San Leandro St Date Complated: 3281947 10F1
e P - : . Targe! Risk (Class A& B) 1.0E5 .0 MCLexposmﬂmﬂ? oo L ... Calcutation Option: 2
. .GROUNDWATER SSTL VALUES ... . TaguRisk (Class ¢} 1.065 O PELsxposurekmitz o
Target Hazard Quotiant 1.05+0
SSTL Results For Complste Exposurs Pathways {“x” if Complete) -

: Represantative - Groundwaler Volallzalion] | Groundwaler VOlalliZaion|  Appicabe | SSTL :
CONSTITUENTS OF CONCERN Concentration l Groundwater Ingesfion X I o lndoor Air X 10 Outdoor Alr . SSTL _ |Excesdedt| Required CRF
CASNo,  {Name {mg) “fonska) | ({onste) (oksiat (on-site) ! - fon-ghe} - fonsta} * | fon-she) (gt |"BE"¥yes| Only Hyes" leh

108-88-3)Toluene 1.3E+2 - NA NA NA NA -{ ‘3.3E+2 NA >Sol - 3.3E+2 =] <1

79-01-6 Trichloroethene 4.8E-1 NA NA NA NA 3.9E+) NA - 8.1E+2 3.0E+0 - O <1

75-01-4{Vinyl chloride 5.4E-3 NA - NA NA NA 2.3E-2 NA 8.5EH) 2.3E-2 W] <1

Software: GS| RBCA Spreadsheal Seral: G-335-UGX-966
© Groundwater Services, Inc, (GSI), 1995, All Rights Reserved, - -




